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SOUTH DAKOTA 

STATE GEOLOGICAL SURVEY 
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POWERTECit (USA) INC. 

Survey 

• South Da ota 
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Hydro ID 11 

SOUTH DAKOTA 


STATE GEOLOGICAL SURVEY 
SCIENCE CENTER 


Unive•·sity of South Dakota Campus 

VERI\ULLION 57069 


Phone 624-4471 


\ e s t e r n F i e 1 d Of f ice 

Belle Fourche , South Dakota 


November 16 , 1964 


llUNCAN J. McGREGOR 
Director ancl State Geologist 

MERUN J . TIPTON 
Assistant State Geolog ls1 

~r . Merlin Tipton 
Assistant State Geologist 
Vermillion 
South Dakota 

Re: Conroy #1 State 
NW~4 SW~4-24-7S-1E 
Fall River County , South Dakota 
Permit No . 370 

Dear Tip: 

I have your November 13 letter concerning the above test . 
I have talked to Mrs . Riis by phone. She checked her records 
and finds that she has one copy each of the laterolog, sonic 
log, sample description , formation test , and drill stem test n1 . 

It would seem that as soon as the sam1.les have been receiveCl 
from this test, that the bond can be released . 

Sincerely ,

t! /}r{f/a:-f!~ 
F. arl Cox 
Engineering- etroleum Geologjst 

r~c: cr 

cc: Secretary , Oil and G8 s Board 

B.D-236 Appendix B Source DJanuary 2013 
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PowERTEck (USA) INc.• 
, ovemb r 13, 1964 

• L:arl ~x 
;j tat lieo 1oc:, 1cal burvey 
• • u. Box 208 
u 11 rourch , ~outh Dakota 

U ar rla 

lief rene i's 'mad to your l e t r C1f t ·v mb 
con~ernin th Mu~e r k hl Stat ll . in the 4 

16, T. 22 • , rl. 3 l. e hav t\'.o copies of all th 

1964, 
:;, o. 

t o •COpi s of th plutCNing forms, two copi s of th aiJPl 
and core d scriptiof), but w hav only copy of drill , 

m test #4. lf you hav a copy of rill stem tes~. 
and if drs. ied nman hu s on in ~ ".I;' , ~ can go ahead 
and ;r 1 as lh ):>ond. f not, p rh(lps you_had b t e · d op 
th m a lin and requ t t~o addition~l copi s. 

'. 

• . f 

' ' 
!•" I 

,, ' 
'I 

eferzln~ to your l£tter Of 'ov mb r 9, 1964, cone rnin 
th \..Onroy ttl .:~tat. in th M 4 Sec. 24, 1. 7 J., . l £:.., 

h v~ thr e c.opi s ac.h of Fozm 4 . nd form 7, but only , 
hav on copy of th lat rolo~, wniC loc;, sarrple d sc.rip­
tions, formQtion t st \208 l-92 ) , and drill st m s #1 
,2095-2105). f s. i<:denman has on copy of eath of th 
alx>v , w the bond, as soon as th sa!Jf>le a ri e. 

,. 

binc r ly your , 
I '•"' 

t<-J •',, 

• rlin J. 
A sistant 

ipton 
't()te eolo ht 

'lll :jmd 

cca .u-s. t:.s h ied nman 

.. 
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SOUTH DAKOTA 	 NOV 10 1964 
STATE GEOLOGICAL SURVEY ' 

SCI.ENCE CENTER 
UnJvel'slty of South Dakota Campus 

DUNCAN J. McGREGOR 
Director and State Geologist 

VERMILLION 5'7069 
Phone 624-4471 

MERLIN l. TIPTON 
Assistant State Geologist 

Western Field Office 
Belle Feurche, Seuth Dakota 

Nevember 9, 1964 

Dr. Duncan McGregor 
State Geolegist
Vermillien 
South Daketa 

Re: 	 Conroy #1 State 
NW!-4 sw~-24-75-lE 
Fall River County, South Dakota 
Permit No. 370 

Dear 	Duncan: 

The pits have been filled and smoethed and the marker 
pipe placed at the above lecatien. It would seem that the 
bond can be released after the following has been received: 

Three copies of Form 7. 

Three copies of Form 4. 

Twe copies of the lateroleg.

Two copies of the sonic log. 

Twe copies of the sample descriptions. 

Twe copies of the wireline formatien test, (2089~92). 

Two copies of drill stem test #1 (2095-2105).

One set of samples. 


The Octeber 26 letter from Mrs. Wiedenman to you makes no 
mention of the drill stem test record. The bond should not be 
released if twe copies of the drill stem test have not been 
receiveti. 

Sincerely, 

-£d4 

Earl Cox 
Engineering-Petroleum Geologist 

EC:cr 

cc: 	 Secretary, Oil and Gas Board 
The Consolidated Royalty Oil Cempany 

B.D-238 	 Appendix B Source 0 January 2013 
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0CT6~ 1964 

POWERTEclt (USA) INC. 

PI ERR E. SOUTH DAKOTA 


~ 2, 1964 

tlr. Altn4 au. 

UpaDftt, ao.t'la Dakota 


Dear ttr. Mlaftket 

I have been advised that the~lJ.diW ~O.lJ C:O has 
obtained a Permit to Drill .for oil11&f<tas on your±aiidm 1lect1on• 24 , 
T ,7 I , R 1 I • ----· 

Occasionally, o"Wners of land ooneider converting abandoned oil wells 
into water wells. Please advise me whether or not you intend to convert the 
oU well drill hole on your land Trito a waterweii irwater J.s-enaoun'Eerecr­
"iM "ili8drl11 h~faabanaonea:-a"S"iii oil we'!J.::-­

I.f' you are considering making a water well out of the abandoned oil 
well drill hole, special consideratims are necessary to comply with the 
Statet s oil and water laws. The abandoned oil hole must be properly plugged 
and the water well properly conBtructed. All conversion "Wrk will be at 
your expense. The ooat w:Lll v-.u-y, depending upen the characteristics of the 
drill hole, but such cost will be in the neighbot;pood of $5,000 or more. 
Usually another driller and drill rig will bave to be arranged .for. This 
other drill rig and caBing and other materials will have to be on hand to 
take over immediately after the special oil well plugging is completed, 
because tl'ii di'Ill hole cannot be left open for any appreciable length of 
time without spoiling it. Approval of plans for conmtruction of tte water 
well ld.ll be required, and a bond covering proper construotin may be re­
quired. Also, a water right may be required. All of these arrangements 
take considerable time to accomplish. 

Please advise 11e immediately if you plan to convert the oil well drill 
hole into a water well. We both hope that a producing oil well results .from 
the drill hole on your landJ however, if not and you are planning on a water 
well, we must start making arrangements now. 

Sincerely~ 

J.W. GRIMESce Oil • Gaa 8oard, Pierre, &.D. ,­ Chief EngineerDr. 11eeJn19or* suu Geolotlat. v 

JWG/bw V.m!Uion, 808~ DaJ&ota 
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PowERndt (USA) INc. 

SURETY 
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SOUTH DAKOT A 

STATE GEOLOG ICAL S URV EY 
SCIENCE CENTER 

DUNCAN J. M<f;REGOR
University of South Dakota Campus Director a rocl State r.colol<i&L 

VERMILLION 	 57069 
MERLiN J . TIPTONPhone 624-4471 Aaais t.&nt S t.ate GeoiOKiot 

J nu y 20 , 1 l 

ill la n, 

u I t j' t 	 v r l t 
I • 

• 

y 1 y 
c. 	 .t . t t l 

• J •ny h 1. _,L 

y 11 	 ny 1 f 
. l '- • 
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PowEanclt (USA) INc. 

MISCELLANEOUS 
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De cember 16, 1964 

POWERTECk (USA) INC. • 

rt~ /'-· h'f' 
THREE WILDCAT ESTS 

NOW BEING DRillm 

IN SOUTH DAKOTA 

Thnee wildcat oil tests are present­

ly being drilled in South Dakota ac­
.cording to Earl Cox o£ the State 
Geologioal Survey. 

Drilling commenced on the 
Kucera No. 1 Kling oil test last Fri­
day, Dec. 11 and by Monday Dec. 
14, had reached a depth o£ 1040 
feet. The 2700 foot test, which will 
reach the Minnelusa !formation, is 
located two miles southwest of Nis­
land in Butte county. 

In Fali River cou.nty the ~­
nated alt Oil Company was 
p annmg to start drilling at their 
new location five miles northwest of 
Edgemont. The "test ~Will be the 
illt:h one drilled thY Consolidated in 
the Edgemont vioinity since August. 
The test, on the Clarence Ward 
11anch will !reach •a d~bh of 2600 
feet. 

The Dewey county test drilled by 
Pendak Inc. o£ Wicmta Falls, Texas, 
has reached a depts of 5700 feet. No 
additional information is being re­
l eased by the operator at this time. 

January 2013 B.D-243 Appendix B Source D 
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Buffa l o Times Herald 
J anuary 7 , 1965~ 

PowERnck (USA) INc. 

TWO on. TESTS PLUGGED 
IN STATE WITHIN LAST WEEK 

Two oil tests have been plugged 
and aandoned in South Dakota 
within the last week. The Ku­
cera No. 1 Kling tes:t in Butte 
county was plugged after reach­
ing a depth of 2677 feet. A trace 
of asphaltic Tesidue was report­
ed at a depth of 1120 feet. 

Consoli-dated Ro.x,alty reached a 
depth of 2472 feet in their test 
near Edgemont. Several shows 
of oil were encountered in the 
samples, but did not wan-ant 
setting casing. The test was 
plugged December 30. 

The No. 1 State oil test in 
northeastern Butte county, being 
drilled by 0. N. Beer of San An­
tonio, is near.in-g its objective. 
The 6500 foot test is seheduled 
to test the Minnelusa formation. 

Beer has received permits to 
drill a total ()f five tests. Four 
of the tes-ts are in eas.tern Butte 
county! the other is in western 
Meade county. The depths will 
range from 4500 to 5500 feet. 

A seismic crew is scheduled 
to move into the Kadoka area 
within a week. The crew should 
complete ltbe work within two 
weeks, according to Earl Cox, 
Eng:ineering-Petroleum Geologist 
with the Western Field Office of 
the South Dak<Jta. State Geolog­
ical Survey, of Belle Fourche. 

Appendix B Source D B.D-244 
January 2013 



Pow..t,,,.., '"· f-Wdr /L.t ag'e tm L8 
,; 

/< -3d -0-/ 

__/ 
~~· 

«-yaUyI? 
~ ) / 

- <:,:)"( 0 I 

J_ 
0/# / 

:;)0 

J) ;I/ / ~~ L 

(jf'::-/

0 ­

January 2013 B.D-245 Appendix B Source 0 



1 

1 

Page 68 o'f 6M>~uo.
INVOICE 

AMERICAN STRATIGRAPHIC COMPANY ~ 
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APIID 40 033 05219 1 of 27 

~ 
POWERTEdt (USA) INC. 

Oil and Gas Search for: api_no_like '40 033 05219' 

Page 1 of1 
Download Database 

(Excel spreadsheet format) 
Page: IPrev l 1 lNext ! 

Record 1 of1 

Well Information 

API No: 40 033 05219 County: CUSTER 

Well Name: CARTER 1 Location: SWSE 19-68-1 E 

Permit No: H31-3 Total Depth: 405 

Operator Name: CARTER OIL COMPANY Bottom Hole: Fall River 

Permit Date: 01 -01-1931 KB Elevation: 

Spud Date: 01-01-1931 Ground Elevation: 3690 

Plug Date: 01-01-1931 Latitude: 43.508820 

Longitude: -1 04.042397 

Well Field WILDCAT Status P&A 

Class: DRY HOLE Type: DRY HOLE 

Formation Tops 

Formation Depth (ft.) 

Fall River 395 

Page 1 of 1 (goto !QQ) Page: 1 Prev J 1 lNext 1 
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~ 
1-.~~~~~T,~~~ .(~,~~1 . ~g; sion of the fi le http://sddenr.net/ogfiles/CUSTER/4003305219.pdf. 

Google automatically generates html versions of documents as we crawl the web. 

Page 1 

COUNTY: CUSTER 


LEGAL LOCATION: SWSE 19-6S-1E 


API NO: 40 033 05219 


PERMIT NO: H31-3 


WELL NAME: CARTER#l 


OPERATOR: CARTER OIL CO 


PERMIT ISSUED: 


PERMIT CLOSED: 


FILE LOCATION: 6S-1E-19 SWSE 


TARGET CODES: 

January 2013 B.D-248 Appendix B Source D 

http://sddenr.net/ogfiles/CUSTER/4003305219.pdf


APIID 40 033 05219 3 of27 

fis 

POWERTEC!t (USA) INC. 

WELL HISTORY I CHECKLIST 

PERMIT TO DRILL I INTENT TO Dl 

WELL INSPECTION I SCOUT REPO 

OPERA TOR'S TECHNICAL REPOR 

ADMINISTRATIVE I SUNDRY REP( 

CORRESPONDENCE 

SURETY 

MISCELLANEOUS 

Page2 
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API 10 40 033 05219 4 of27 

PowERTECk (USA) INc.• 
WELL HISTORY 

CHECKLIST 

Page 3 

January 2013 B.D-250 Appendix B Source D 



APIID 40 033 05219 5 of 27 

POWERTECk (USI\) I NC. 

NO WELL HISTORY OR 

CHECKLIST FOR THIS WELl 

AS OF 9/21/2011 
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~ 
POWERTEdt (USA) INC. 

Page4 

PERMIT TO DRIL 


INTENT TO DRII 
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API 10 40 033 05219 7 of 27 

PowERTEclt (USA) INc. 

Page 5 

NO PERMIT TO DRILL OR INTEJ 

TO DRILL FOR THIS WELL 
January 2013 B.D-253 Appendix B Source D 



API ID 40 033 05219 8 of 27 

~ 
PowERTEclt (USA) INc. 

AS OF 9/21/2011 

Page 6 
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~ 

PowERTEclt (USA) INc. 

I NIOIIDadSNII IT: 


SIII0da21 IflODS 
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APIID 40 033 05219 10 of 27 

PowERTEclt (USA) INc. 

Page 7 

NO WELL INSPECTION OR SCC 

REPORTS FOR THIS WELL 

AS OF 9/21/2011 
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PowERTEclt (usA) INc. 

Page 8 

S 41101VIlad0 
TVniNTllnT T. 
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API ID 40 033 05219 12 of 27 

..... ~ .._, .A..J... , ....................., ...... ..A-J 

PowERTEclt (USA) INc. 

SdVW I SI110da21 

Page 9 
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APIID 40 033 05219 13 of 27 

PowERnclt (USA) INc. 

NO OPERATOR'S TECHNICAL 

REPORTS OR MAPS FOR THIS WE 

AS OF 9/21/2011 
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API ID 40 033 05219 14 of 27 

- ~ ------
PowERTECh (USA) INc. 

Page 10 

ADMINISTRATIV: 

SUNDRY REPOR~ 
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API ID 40 033 05219 15 of 27 

Powmuck (USA) INc. 

Page 11 

NO ADMINISTRATIVE OR SUNl 

REPORTS FOR THIS WELL 

AS OF 9/21/2011 
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API ID 40 033 05219 16 of 27 

~ 
PowERnck (USA) INc. 

Page 12 
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APIID 40 033 05219 17 of 27 

~ 
PowERTEclt (USA) INc. 

CORRESPONDEN! 

Page 13 
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APIID 40 033 05219 18 of 27 

PowERnclt (USA) INc. 

NO CORRESPONDENCE FOR 


THIS WELL AS OF 9/21/2011 
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~ 
POWERTEC!t (USA) INC. 

Page 14 

SURETY 
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API ID 40 033 05219 20 of 27 

~ 
PowERTEdt (USA) INc. 

Page 15 

NO SURETY INFORMATION FC 
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API 10 40 033 05219 21 of 27 

fis 
Pow£RTEdt (USA) INc. 

THIS WELL AS OF 9/21/2011 

Page 16 
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POWERTECit (USA) INC. 

MISCELLANEOl 
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APIID 40 033 05219 	 23 of 27 

~ 
POWERTECit (USA) INC. 

Page 17 

Carter 111 NE SW SE 
Drlg. Date 1932? 
T. 	 D. 420 dater Well 

Surface - Graneros 
300-380 DAk. 

From 	USES files, Newcast l 

January 2013 	 B.D-269 Appendix B Source D 



APIID 40 033 05219 24 of 27 

~ 
PowERnck (USA ) INc. 

pertild 

No. Date 

7 1931 

8 1932? 

9 1956 

10 1956 

Page 18 

/7eC3 3 o 

N31-3 

Eleva- Total 
Name Location tion Depth h 

Custer County--continued 

Carter 

Carter #2 

Continental #1 
Harrison 

Continental #1 
Larson 

SW SE 
19-6S-1E 

SW SE 
19-6S-1E 

SW SE 
24-3S-8E 

SW SE 
33-2S-8E 

3690+ 405 

3690+ 420 

3208K 1544 

3252K 953 

January 2013 B.D-270 Appendix B Source D 
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~ 
11 1963 Dodgin #1 Coffing SE NE NW 4211 1367 

POWERTECk (USA) INC. 

12 1963 


13 1946 


14 1930 


15 1957 


16 1957 


17 1957 


18 1957 


19 1934 


20 1956 


21 1958 


Dodgin #1 
Cornelison 

Dyer #1 Government-
Christiana 

Fairburn #1 

Gary #1 Bohling 

Gary #1 O'Neill 

Gary #1 Wilsey 

- Gary #1 Young 

Gokel #1 Govern­
ment-Halterman 

Great Western Eyres 
#1 Coffing 

Harris #1 
Rothleutner 

34-6S-2E 

SW NW 4116K 763 

26-5S-1E 


NE SW 4332 851 

30-5S-2E 


SE 32801 740:; 

19-4S-EE 


NE SE 2864K 2500 1 

21-3S-1:E 


S: NW 2804K 2565 1 

23-3S-11E 


NW SW 3017K 2530 1 

30-3S-1:1 


NE NW 3465K 1605 

21-4S-EE 


Sfi NW 4040+ 1047 

1-6S-1E 


sw sw 4141 1378 

27-6S-2E 

NE SW 4040+ 1200 

7-6S-2E 


Page 19 


Pre 
Minne- Minne- Madi- Devo- Red Cam­

kahta lusa son nian River brian Logs Remar ks 
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~ 

PowERnclt (USA) INc. Custer County--continued 

Cored 1100-1225 . 

c 30 GRN Production from 

350 CRN Oil show 745-54 

140 

s Water at 740+ w: 

E, ML , S 

E,ML , S 

E,ML , S 

E, ML , S 

568 

407 

141 

640 

500 

D, s 

GRN 

E; S 

Oil show 682-70L 

show 805-7 , 908­

Oil show 1365 , I 

68 

January 2013 B.D-272 
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~ L 1rcr .5C 

PowERnclt (USA) INc. 

January 2013 B.D-273 Appendix B Source D 



~ 
0 PowEnnclt (usA) INc. earch Page I ofl 

API 10 .4Q 033 05221 1 of20 

011 and Gas Search for: api_no_like '40 033 05221' 

Page 1 of1 
Download Database 

Page: 1 

(Excel &Qreadsheet format) 

Record 1 of1 

Well Information 


API No: <40 033 05221 County: CUSTER 


Well ......: CARTER2 Location: SWSE1~1E 


Permit No: H32-2 Total DepOt: 4.20 


Oper.tor Name: CARTER OIL COMPANY Bottom Hole: Fall River 


Permit Date: 01-01-1932 KB Elevation: 


Spud Dille: 01-01-1932 Ground Elevation: 3690 


Plug Date: 01-01-1932 LMitude: 43.508820 


Longitude: -104.042397 


Well Field WILDCAT Status P&A 

Cl8ss: DRY HOLE Type: DRY HOLE 


Formation Tops 


Formlltion DeDth (ft.) 


Red River 300 


.,. I !Page 1 of 1 (goto tQID Page: 1 

http://sddenr.net/oil_gas/search_results_oil_gas.cfin 2/15/2012 
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~
AI 2of20 
PowERTEck (USA) INc. 

COUNTY: CUSTER 

LEGAL LOCATION: SWSE 19-6S-1E 

API NO: 

PERMIT NO: 

WELL NAME: 

OPERATOR: 

PERMIT ISSUED: 

PERMIT CLOSED: 

FILE LOCATION: 

40 033 05221 

H32-2 

CARTER#2 

CARTER OIL COMPANY 

6S-1E-19 SWSE 

TARGET CODES: 

WELL HISTORY I CHECKLIST 

PERMIT TO DRILL I INTENT TO DRILL 

WELL INSPECTION I SCOUT REPORTS 

OPERATOR'S TECHNICAL REPORTS I MAPS 

ADMINISTRATIVE I SUNDRY REPORTS 

CORRESPONDENCE 

SURETY 

MISCELLANEOUS 

January 2013 B.D-275 Appendix B Source D 
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 3 of20 
POWERTECit (USA) INC. 

WELL HISTORY I 

CHECKLIST 
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~
APII£ 40(20
PowERTEclt (USA) INc. 

NO WELL HISTORY OR 

CHECKLIST FOR THIS WELL 


AS OF 9/21/2011 
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~ 

POWERTECk (USA) INC. 

5of20 

PERMIT TO DRILL I 

INTENT TO DRILL 
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~
AA 8 of20 
Powmnck (USA) INC. 

NO PERMIT TO DRILL OR INTENT 

TO DRILL FOR THIS WELL 


AS OF 9/21/2011 
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 7of20 
POWERTEdt (USA) INC. 

WELL INSPECTION I 

SCOUT REPORTS 
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~ ~ 
 8ot20 
POWERTECh (USA) INC. 

NO WELL INSPECTION OR SCOUT 

REPORTS FOR THIS WELL 


AS OF 9/21/2011 
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 9of20 
PowERTEclt (USA) INc. 

" 

OPERATOR'S 

TECHNICAL 


REPORTS I MAPS 
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PowERTEck (USA) INc. 


APIIO 40 033 05221 10 of20 


NO OPERATOR'S TECHNICAL 

REPORTS OR MAPS FOR THIS WELL 


AS OF 9/21/2011 
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~ 
 11 of 20 
POWERTEclt (USA) INC. 

ADMINISTRATIVE I 

SUNDRY REPORTS 
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-- --- - -

. ~ 12of 20 
PowERTEck (USA) INc. 

NO ADMINISTRATIVE OR SUNDRY 

REPORTS FOR THIS WELL 


AS OF 9/21/2011 
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A ~ 13 of 20 
PowERTEclt (USA) INc. 

CORRESPONDENCE 
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~
AP 14 of 20 
POWERTECk (USA) INC. 

NO CORRESPONDENCE FOR 

THIS WELL AS OF 9/21/2011 
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PowERTEclt (USA) INc. 

API 10 40 033 0!5221 15 of 20 


SURETY 


January 2013 B.D-288 Appendix B Source D 



~
API 16 of 20 
PowERTEtk (USA) INc. 

NO SURETY INFORMATION FOR 

THIS WELL AS OF 9/21/2011 
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A 17 of 20 
PowERTEdt (USA) INc. 

MISCELLANEOUS 
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PowERTEclt (USA) INc. 	 18 of20 

\.. f . 

Carter #2 m: S\: ~c 19-6 ~->-u: 
;)rlg Date 1931 
T. 	 D. 405 tlater \vell 

Surface - Graneros 
395-405 ~. 1.-Jater 

fran 	USGS files, ~lewcastle 
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~ 

PowERnck (USA) INc. 
APIID o40 033 05221 · . ~ · ..... .,~ ~" ·~:. _, qz:AZ ­

., ., 
( .,

,'('7 •fl 
9 

., 	 / ./
I ,.,, A... ( • I f 1.J ' 

Eleva-
No. Date Name Location tion 

Custer Gount~--continued 

7 1931 Carter #l 	 sw SE 3690!, 
19-6S-1E 

8 1932', Carter #2 	 sw SE 3690!, 
19-6S-1E 

9 195t 	 Ccn tinental IT1 sw SE 3208K 
Harrison 24-35-BE 

10 l9Sc 	 Continental Ill S\\' SE: 3252K 
Lar '-On 3:::-25-SE 

ll 19e::: i..lodgin #l Coffing 	 Sl:. Nl.: NV. 4211 

34-tS-2!: 


1' .. 19c:: 	 ;..,od;Jin ,. Slf 1·~'/• 411 t~~ 
Cornt::l i sen 2t-!)3-lf: 

L : 	 l ~4t ,.)'J(:;: iil CJvE:rnmcnt- 1\i.: .:;,·, 43:.:.~ 
...;:.r i st iar: _ :; c. -~.:::- 4..-::. 

!- 1') ::~ ;- ~ 1 :Gurr. M.. 	 .:::>.:..: JLC .. :~ 

1-J-4.:;-aL 

1 ~ 19:;·; Jay ;;1 boti1 ins 	 t\ i:. 
-· ~ 28t 4r~ 

Lj -C:.i-L:i:. 

lt l ')':.. :· UU:r · 1 ;iJ. c 'ht·ill 	 .;:)u )\;, ~c ...... 4: .. 
L.>-.)::i-11:.. 

~·17 1 ')!) 
"'"' r·i ;rl ¥. ii sey 	 Nii 5i. :;c1 7r~ 

Jr.·-.;.::i-1-:.E: 

lc l ·:fs·: ~li.: r ·,· ;r1 Youn~ NE: 1\{o ~4t~:; 

2l-4S-8i.: 

_, , ., 19 1934 	 (iOKtl tT" Govern - ';:),~ ,.. ,, 4040_! 
ment-~!al lHman 1-t::;- H: 

2C 19:t 	 Gre.:.t ~.estern EyrtS Sll S;', 4141 
;;1 Coffins 27-6S-2i: 

21 1956 	 Harris ;;1 t' ;.. St". 4040:!:·­
iio t .:-.1 e:u tner 7-cs-a 

' t ' . 

f'(
1 

, . 

19 of20 

To tal Green- Da- fall 

Depth horn kota River 


405 395? 

420 300( 

1544 662 1100 1507 

953 548 940 

13(7 

7c::. 

t:.:. .. 

7/. ~~ '. 	 t~.:-:: 

2SGC 1:;s1 ~cc..~ 24C!2 

~:.,t:... l =~·- L '~ 4;) :.:>~10 

• L,.).._ .r • 
-4. ..... ~ .._ lt ~ '1 'VLJ 2471 

lt ::· ~ tt::: l i 13 E38 

1(...17 

1378 

l 2:)0 

January 2013 	 B.D-292 Appendix B Source D 



~ 

PowERnclt (USA) INc. 

API 40 033 05221 Page 20 of20 

10 

Pre­
'.~inne- Minne- Madi- Devo- :i.ed Cam­
<3hta 1usa son nian rti ver brian Logs ~ernarks Nc. 

Custer County--continued 

s 7 

s 3 

Co red 1100-1225,1240-93 9 

10 

?reduction from 1379-1385 11 

Gil s:·.ow 745-54 12 

140 1.3 

5 Water at 740j: with oil 14 

E,ML,S 

E,ML,S 16 

E,ML,S 17 

E,ML,S 18 

141 D, s Oil show 682-704, Gas 19 
show 805-7,908-12 

640 GRN Oil show 1365, DST 1357- 20 
68 

407 500 E,S 
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http:inne-Minne-Madi-Devo-:i.ed


@ 

PowERTEclt (usA) INc. 

API 40 047 05089 Page 1 of 64 

Oil and Gas Search for: api_no_ like '40 047 05089' 

Page 1 of1 
Download Database 

Page: Prev 1 Next 

(Excel spreadsheet format) 

Record 1 of1 

Well Information 

API No: 40 047 05089 County: FALL RIVER 

Well Name: SUN 1 LANCE NELSON Location: NESE 21-7S-1E 

Permit No: 356 Total Depth: 3057 

Operator Name: SUN OIL COMPANY Bottom Hole: Madison 

Permit Date: 01-27-1964 KB Elevation: 3535 

Spud Date: 02-04-1964 Ground Elevation: 3526 

Plug Date: 02-22-1964 Latitude: 43.425795 

Longitude: -103.997224 

Well Field WILDCAT Status P&A 

Class: DRY HOLE Type: DRY HOLE 

Formation Tops 

Formation Depth (ft.) 

Fall River 366 

Lakota 562 

Morrison 653 

Sundance 850 

Spearfish 1152 

Minnekahta 1726 

Opeche 1764 

Minnelusa 1838 

Red Marker 2272 

2nd Leo 2:-184 

3rd Leo 2618 

Madison 2989 

!Page 1 of 1 (goto !QQ) Page: Prev 1 Next I 
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PowERTEdt IUS!\) INc. 

API 40 04 7 05089 Page 2 of64 

COUNTY: FALL RIVER 

LEGAL LOCATION: NESE 21-7N-1E 

API NO: 


PERMIT NO: 


WELL NAME: 


OPERATOR: 


PERMIT ISSUED: 


PERMIT CLOSED: 


FILE LOCATION: 


40 047 05089 

356 

SUN #1 LANCE-NELSON 

SUN OIL COMPANY 

01/27/1964 

09/02/1964 

7N-1E-21 NESE 

TARGET CODES: 

WELL HISTORY I CHECKLIST 

PERMIT TO DRILL I INTENT TO DRILL 

WELL INSPECTION I SCOUT REPORTS 

OPERATOR'S TECHNICAL REPORTS I MAPS 

ADMINISTRATIVE I SUNDRY REPORTS 

CORRESPONDENCE 

SURETY 

MISCE:LLANEOUS 
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PowERnclt (USA) INc. 

API 40 047 05089 Page 3 of64 

WELL HISTORY I 

CHECKLIST 
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-------------------

~ 

PowERTEclt (USA) I Nc . 

API 40 047 05089 H!l.t. EISTORY Page 4 of64 

Well f-ianl: __SIILM.u,..g_~_.._t....[..,.na..n111c~o~.~•..a.N111a~.o~l~s.,go~.&~n.___ . Pemit No. 356 

I..ocation NESt; 21-lS .. JE - Foll Rhor tate of r~.rmit 1=27-64 

£lev. --------w3w5,26~.o~·--------·--------- API No. 

Confidential X Fran To --~--- -------------- ---~8~-~2~1~-~64M--------------

L::lgs Received --------·------------------­

Cutti:1gs Received------~--- Cores Received--------·--­

Drill Stem Feronis ------·------------------­

--------------·--------------··-- ·- -· ­

Cap Plug and Harker Set ___.2'-'-~2.a8;a.:-~641fL..----------------

Surface Restored -----.Al5t::-:.£l.o;:2:.::-,g64L.._________________ 

Plugging Affidavit Signed Date 
------·------------------ -------------­

Bor.d Released ____________________,rate 9-2-64 

Surmary of Scout Reports 

2-1-64 No ogujpmont at locatioa =First report 

2-7-64 Spudded 2-4-64 

2-22-64 Plugged 

2-28=64 Rig moyed gut • Marker placed Mud pits not fjlled 

5-12=64 Mud pits filled & surface rewtoFed 
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~ 
PowERTEclt (USA) INc. 

API 40 04 7 05089 Page 5 of64 

PERMIT TO DRILL I 

INTENT TO DRILL 
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__ 

!»DRILL 0 DEEPEN 

0 OIL WELL 0 GAS WELL 

0 PLUG BACK 

0 SINGLE ZONE 

0 MULTIPLE ZONE 

FARM OR LEAs•; No\~11•: 

Lance - Nelson Estate 

l 

NE SE Sec. 21-7 SolE 

·r.:oui<'tv- ........ .... ... ........ . -

~ 

PowERTEclt (USA) INc. 

API 40 047 05089 	 Page 6 of 64 

H. Oak. 011 & Ou Jloard 
Slat• Pub. Co.. l'ltrft APPLICATION 	 FOR PERMIT TO: •·om>~ z-------------------.. ..------------ ···---- --·"-- - --;­

1 Fall River County 
I 

NAME AND Alll:>RESS OF SURFACE OWNER 	 . "ELJ.~VATlON NO. OF \VJ!1LL.<; 1--:I'C. 


i 3526,0 1 none
'First National Bank of Black Hills, ·rrustee !f>'ROrosw ·fiEffil no~AilLE:-T'CioLS"-------· 
of the Nelson Estate i 3200 Rotary Tools 
NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRAcr0R----··- ----'----~---- --Af:J.Hox • ~iATf.ii>AT-E· ·-·-·· ·---------

wonK WILL S'I'ART 

l.hknown 	 January 16, 1964 

JF LEASE PUnCJiASED WJTll ANY WELLS DRlLLF..O. FROM WHOM PURCHASED CName and address) 

--------·--·---------- ­

1980 1 North of South IJ.ne & 660' lleet of East IJ.ne of 
Section 21, Township 7s, Range l!, Fall River, South Dakota 

PROPOSED CASINO AN!J CEMEN"rlNG PROGRA!ti

-::J!:ou; ~~~lf"cASTNG ~~ --~· ~: I(;I~T2~f~oo-rrE~~ ~ND~~~=l~-- --ISA~~~ 
__H/.~ ''----- -j---4::"U~~- ......... ! 9,_51 ____ 	 _ -~K..... _ _ __ __!_ _lli.Q.'___ ·--- 1-- 20Q.. ..


1

DESCRIBE PROPOSED OPERATIONS. IF PROPOSAL IS TO DEEPEN 01" PLUG BACK, GIVE DATA ON PRESENT PI\ODUCTIVE ZONE 
AND PROPOSE!> NEW PRODUCTIVE ZONE. GIVE BLOW OUT PR EV£:<TEit PitOGI\A.'14 IF ANY 

Principal Objective is Minnelusa Sa 

Certified Location Plat Attached 

Check in the amount of flOO.OO covering the drilling permit fee attached. 


A $5000 bond from our South Dakota agent will be submitted in the very near future. 

Please wire your approval to drill this well 	to the undersigned when everything is in order. 

~==-~~z~ ..":;:;;;~~~::.~::~~= -~~;",.""~ ,

3S6 	 :..:., e<;>.-~< i/.·-.;-p-.:-~~1 /, C/'//,q{

Pl~lli\'111' NO. 	 CHEC~Ell BY - . ~ - ---,- -st:h-~l·i;id--PUbiiC-LiJiciS " - -:·:r · -~({- . 

J a nu ary 27 , 1 96 4 ...f.,..-:-:: ../ "": t...,//,.£.;_,_-:{.L ..c. ......,.. ; __ ,_}..J, SecretaryAPPB.OV.<\L nATE 

CONDITIONS: 

l!J COMPLETE SET OF So\MPLES, ANt> CORES IF TAltEN, MUST BE SUBMJ'M'ED. 

(J SAMPLES. AND COIU.'S IF TAKEN. BELOW • . t>EP'l'H , MUST BE SUBMITTED. 

·~! lnstru~tlons On Reve~ Stde 

.. , ·i 

_i. ,(- / :, 
:.t:_.l _,._•. 

.. .. . .... -~ 
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~ 
POWERTEC!t (USA) INC. 

API40 047 05089 SECT IQ N. 21 
T 7 S., R.l £, EAST OF THE BLACK HILLS 

Page 7 of64 

MERIDIAN 
FALL RIVER COUNTY, SOUTH DAKOTA 

N. ,-_---, -~. 
. I I 
{ I II

J- l:sf--­ ---- I -~--:lJ 
NELSON ESTATEI No.I r-·.!!'1 

1 ._, j__! ISOAL £ r---1 :X:I"• 20 Choina. . ._I ~ 
DISTANCES MtE £X• . I => 
l'lti!SSEO IN CHAINS 
E'JtCEI''T AS INDICATED. .L' ' _,~I I~'l 

L----- . _j __l_j 

L:.EGENO ELEVATIONS• 
U.S. Government Bross Cap corner... ; ........ .. .. .0. LOCATION . .... .3526.0 

Originol1tone corner,properly marlt.ed,firmly ser ..... ~. R.P. too' Iii .... .. 3526.6 
Iron pipe set at proportionate distance.. .......... ; . !'l. roo's ..... 3526.5 
Corner estODiished by athtrS OS in.dicated . •••...... . ?. too'r. .... 3526.4 
Oepen dent Re1urvey •.. ; •••.•.•.•••• . .•.• • ..••••..• IOO'W.. . .. 3526.3 
Protraction . ........•. . ............•...... ~.-:-:-:-:-. 
Well location ...•....•....•.....•...••.....•.•.. ~ 

' 
SI.IRVEY AN'D PLAT IIY .- - - - - - - - . ,\,,, .."";' 

WORTH/ NGTON. L£ NHART 8 ASSOCIATES, INC. . ~~,·:~~~) i,..;1 ~i;1'f''''.: 
200 South Lowell St., Cosper,Wyomrng ~.......;.~··~ ..... ·~~~.... ~V'/-';, 
. ~ ,l;,• '"'"'~-s,J r:. "... ..r;;, ~ 

Direct solor linea. and chained distonces.Ref.soolc No.2'f7, P. s4j ~".:.." toe/;'· \.~\ 
:: /;.1.. - p ~· 
~ "!f tll (Ut.~ o. 'i ~ ~· 

PLATTED FIELD NOTES ·oF SURVEY~ \ lAO!'! j E 
MARKING WELL LOCATION \ \,.., -~...../· f 
NE Y4 SE Y4, SECTION 2 I ~,.,, ~:=-~~;..~.......-;1- ~~,
'" ~··;, .. ~~ ...... ).,...~ 

~~~ ';; .H;i•" ,,..,FoR ,,,1,. . ,,..,.., 
SUN OIL COMPANY.· . ....•..•.• CASPER, WYOMING H~\\~ . 

c~~Ooted:l-6-64 . 
SOUTH DAKOTA R£G.#f0. 12~~Worlc Order No. 1-2-A4 

'----~------~----- ... - ·-------·- ·---.-···__:,...___ ·-- ··-·--·- ·~ --- ·~··-·-..- - -··-· ··· . 
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~ 
PowERTEck (USA) INc. 

API 40 047 05089 Page 8 of64 

WELL INSPECTION I 

SCOUT REPORTS 
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 • I 

POWERTECit (USA) INC. 

API 40 047 05089 Page 9 of 64STATE GEL'LOGICAL SURVEY
OONFIDENTI AI. Permit Number 356 

S<:out Report 

Owner•.•.•• ~u~ 91~ 9o~~ny ••.. 

Designation of well •• 

Location: Sec. _ _.2""1:....-- T. --~-1_N. ll. . R • ___......~-.___ E. 11!. 

Fall River. . . . . . . . . ,County, S. D. Total Depth •• ,3-,0~7 •••• feet 

Casing Record: 

___..Ft.8 5/ 8 _-..;;..26...9_--'Ft. 

_____Ft. 
---'Ft. 

Work in progress at time of visit: 

None 

Developments since last visit: 

1- I 
I I 

t---L-- f---k-­
I ' I 
I I 
I 21 I 

I' I 

I· I 0 

!--- _,--­ I 

I ---,--­
I l 
I I 

Mud pits have been filled and the surface satisfactorily restored. 

Remarks and recommendations: 

Earl Cox, Geologist. •Scouted by. . . • . . . . . . . . . . • • 

Approved by~~Q fo nt_ • • 
nuncan J. McGreg~State Geologia 
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Scouted by. 

j~pproved by • 

POWERTECit (USA) INC. 

API 40 047 05089 Page 10 of 64 

STATE GEuLCG!CAL SURVEY 

Scout Report 

FebruarY 28, 1964
Date scouted • , • . • ••• 

Owner•••.•• ~~ 9i! ~o~p~n¥ .••••• , . . . . . . . . . 
#1 Lance-NelsonDesignation of well •• . . . 

Location: Sec, __2_1__ T, ____]_~. S, . R • ____1--...__ E. W. 

Fall River. . . . . . . .. . .County, S. D. Total Depth •• ,395? •. feet 

Casing Record: 

__.-Ft.8 5/B" _._:2:..:6:..=9'---_F.t. 

.---------~~--~~-----_____.Ft. ,___.Ft. lI 

___ .!.:. __ 
Work in progress at time of visit:: I 

I 

None 
I: 

I· 0 

~- -:-- - -- -;--­
I I 

Developments since last visit: 

Rig moved from location. 

Abandonment marker placed. 


Remarks and recommendations: 

Mud pits not filled. 

Earl Cox, Geologist . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
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Earl Cox, Geologist 
• • 

·~/( ,.,.r..,<l",c..«::,:.ert.."fY'-' 

Mer gor, State G 

~ 

PowERTEclt (USA) INc. >

' 

API 40 047 05089 

All information on this 
test may be released 
immediately to anyone. 

STATE GE<;·LUGlCAL SURVEY 

Scout Report 
Permit No. 356 

Page 11 of 64 

Owner, • • • • • • .sll!l ~)i.l ,CC>rJIP.any • • • . • • 

#l Lance-NelsonDesignation of well •• 


Location~ Sec. __2_1__ T. __7_JG, S. . R •____..1=---- E. Jl. 


•county, S. D. Total Depth • • 3p5,7 • • • feet (T .D.) 

I ' 40 5x 330- 460 Top Dakota f-- -,--- -- - l -- ­
25 5x 220- 290 Bottom Surface Casing II 
10 5x Surface Plug IIDevelopments since last visit: 

Drilled from 2916'-3057'. 

Run laterolog and gamma ray sonic logs. 


Remarks and recommendations: 

Log Tops: 

Dakota 368 Gypsum Springs - 1151 2nd Leo - 2384 
Lakota - 562 Spearfish - 1186 3rd Leo - 2618 (?)
Morl"ison - 653 Minnelusa - 1842 Madison - 2990 
Sundance - 850 Red Marker - 2271 T.D. - 3057 

Scouted by~ •• •• ·~~~.·~· 

Approved bY.(U~ . 
nuncan J, 

Casing Record: 


8 5/8 11 
 269 ·---Ft.-----Ft. 
_____Ft. Ft. I 

I 

y Phone: Work in progress at time of visit: r- -- L-­
I'

Plugged as follows: 
I

25 Sx 2977~3057 Madison I
25 5x 2360-2440 2nd Leo Sand I'
25 5x 1800-1880 Minnelusa I• 
25 Sx 820- 900 Top Sundance 

I 
f 

r---l.- ­
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

21 
0 
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PowERnclt (USA) INc. 

API 40 047 05089 
STATE GEULVGlCAL SURVEY 

Page 12 of 64 

Sc:out Report 

Hold this information confidential 
until well is plugged. 

Owner•••.••• ,Sup. pi,l ,COJIIP.any . 

#1 Lance-NelsonDesignation of well. . . . . . . . 
Location: Sec. _.;;;2.;;;;;1__ T. __7___);. S •. R. ________ E. lll. 

.County, S. D. Total Depth • • 2~~6 • • . • . feet 

Casing Record: 

8 5/8" _ ........ ,__.......:Ft.
26~9.__---'Ft, 

_____F.t. ___F.'t. 

Work in progress at time of visit: 

Drilling at 2916. 

Developments since last visit: 

I 1 
I I 

- ­ _!..:. __ ___ .!.:. __ ,. I 

I I 
I ' I 
I' 21 I 

I · I 0 

t--- -·-- ­
I 

I - ­ -~---

I I 

I I 

DST 	 #1 2315-33. Shut in 30 min., open 60 min., shut in 40 min. 
Recovered lS feet drilling mud. 
Shut in pressures - 15-27 
Flow pressure& - 15-27 
Hydro Static pressures - l2ll-ll43 
Temp. - 67° (oil show in samples 2318-:25) 

DST 	 #2 2390-2400. (Second Leo) Shut in 30 min; open 60 min; shut in 30 min. 
R~Mark~-a~a-reeeMMeRea•••Ms~ 

Recovered 2036' black sulphur water, slightly gas cut. 

Shut in pressures 1026-1026 

Flow pressures 144-884 

Hydrostatic pressures l34l-l24l 

Temp. - 940 


S 	 t Ear~G , ogi..td b loxCOUE::- Y••••••••'• :t(T·~··· . · .. • 

J\pproved ba~ . .~:;l!7:.~. 
Duncan J. Me re r, .State Geoh6j.st 
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~ 
PowERTEclt (USA) INc. • 

API 40 047 05089 	 Page 13 of 64 

STATE 	 GEVLOGlCAL SURVEY 

Sc·out Report 

Owner, •••• 

Designation of well. • Jll. LJm~e:-N,el.sop . 

Location: Sec. _ _;:2;.;.;1__ T. __7___~. S. . R. ___....;l~-- E. K. 

Fall River .County, S. D. TOtal Depth • • 2,33,3 • • • feet 

Casing Record: 

a 5/ S" 269 Ft. 	 _____.Ft. 


____Ft, 
_____.Ft. I 
I 

Work in progress at time of visit: 	 r---L-­

t 
Preparing to drill stem test at 	2333 1 after I ' 
obtaining oil 	show. I ' 

I · 

I 
I 

r---1.-­
I 
t 
I 
I 
I 

21 

0 
•r---'--- -- -~ ---I 

I I 
t IDevelopments since las t visit: 

Drilled from 300-2333 1 • 

Elevation: 	 Gd - 3526 
KB - +8.5 

Remarks and 	recommendations: 

Sample Tops: 	 Dakota - 370 Minnekahta - 1727 
Morrison - 710 Opeche - 1795 
Sundance - 870 Minnelusa - 1840 
Spearfish - 1186 Red Marker - 2272 

Scoutt;d by. 

i\pproved by 
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PowERTEclt (USA) INc. 

API 40 047 05089 Page 14 of64 

STATE (ID)L(;GlCAL SL'RVEY 

Scout Report 

Owner•••.•.. ~u~ Qi~ Go~pqny ... 

Designation of welL .#~ I,.al}c~ -: l'ie~sqn. 

T. __7__)(. S •. R. _____.l....____Location: Sec. 21 E. ){. 

.county, s. D. Total Depth ~OQ • .. feet 

Casing Record: 

8 5/8 -~2~69"--_.Ft. -----'Ft. 

r--------~----~·----
1----...:Ft. ----'Ft. 

--l--1---L-­Work in progress at time of visit: 1 I 
I IPreparing to drill out from under surface 


casing J---...!.1-' 21 

I ' 

I· 

f- - - : - - - - - - ; - - ­

I 

Developrupnt.s since last visit: 

Spudded: February 4, 1964 

Set 2.69' of 8 5/8" surface casing with 175 sacks. 

!tPmarks and recol!Utoendations: 

January 2013 B.D-307 Appendix B Source D 
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PowERTEclt (USA) INc. 

API 40 047 05089 
STATE GEt.'LOGlCAL SURVEY 

Page 15 of 64 

Scout Report 

Owner•••..•. ~u~ 91~ 9o~~ny .. 

Des l.gnation of well. /11 .L~n<(e.- .N~l ?Ol'} • 

Location: Sec. -..=2=1__ T. __2-__K. S. . R. __--=-1--~- E. it. 

, . . ~ap .R!vF. . . . . .County, S. D. Total Depth 0.. • •.• feet 

Casing Record: 

,___Ft.-----'Ft. 

_____Ft. ,___Ft. 

Work in progress at time of visit: 

None 

Developm~nts since last visit: 

R~marks and recommendations: 

Pits not dug. 

No equipment at location 

I 
I 
I 

I 

--L-- ~--h--
I 

I I 
I 

I 

I 21 
I' I 

I · I (!) 
. I I1---,--- -- -,--­

I 

I 
I 

I 
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· j/ LOCATaoN;- Ni ~e.~ 1tJ .,,s1 R.r ~ 
l 

t 

LOGS RECD ·- · 
' TOPS;­ I 

(~4-t(l.)
GEOLOGIC;- - J~- --lJ -yl/-<...q-) 

ElECTRIC , 
.. 

FIELD ;- . 
·FINAL ;- LL1 ~ . 1 .. ,_,'I

'-:11 N .-.. w~-;
RAD IO, 

~ t 
. FIELD ~ . 

FINAL •- ~- - C.(<_
'( ~ ~) j 1"'-f 

OTHERS; - . ( ~ RIW. w... S 

CUTTINGS RECD ·- 3 - 2 I - C- q. 

CORES RECD; ­

DRILL STEM DATA RECD ;- "-L_ 

~~~ 
CAP .PLUG CHECKED ;-- ?Jk 2 ~ 7...K ·- '- f 
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OPERATOR'S 

TECHNICAL 


REPORTS I MAPS 
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API 40 047 05089 Page 22 of 64 

WELL COHPI,ETION REPORT 

SUN OIL CO. 


t}CJ. LAITCE-N]i;LSON ES'l'ATE 


rm SE, SEC. ?1 1 T. zs., no lE. 


FALL RIVER COUliTY, S0117H DAKOTfl. 


Eldrou D. Joim::.·J:,:
30?.5 A.lcaAvc. 
Car,per, \f.JO".d..'lr:; 
V'lOH0: 23 t,._C,5U~ 
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CitRO:!OLOGICAL ~:IS'l'OR't 

BIT RECOnD, DEVIATIDP SURVEYS 

DRILL STEU TES~ DATA1 SCIIL'CJMBERGER POROSitt A.HD 
SATURATIOn DETgRlili!ATIOI;S 

vlATER 
5 

SAHPLE DESCRIPTION 6 

ELECTRIC LOG TOPS 17 

PLUGGING RECORD 18 
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..
OPERA1'0)\a 	 sun 011 co .. 

HlfLLI 	 11 Lanco-Uel»on Estate 

LOCATIOl~l 	 IT.E SEl.l9f.!) iJSL, 660 \JEL (not center location)
Sec. Zlt Tc 7So, R. lE. 
P'aJ.l Hh'Gl' Ceur.t:r, South Dol~ota. . 

ELEVATION: 	 3526 Oro, 35'35 KD 

§PUDDEJ2: 	 February 4, 1964 '9&00 P.H.) 

CEA§ED DRILLrNGt 	 Februar;r 21, 1964 (1Jt30 P.H.) 

COl-!PLE7ED I 	 Fo'bruar;;r 22, 190t- (7&00 .A.N.) 

§:fATUS; 	 P&A 

TOTAI, DEP'.i'!II 	 3057 D~illc~; 3057 Log 

CA.SIHO; 	 8-5/8" surface c~Eing tct @ 269 w/17~ sacks 

IiOLJli SIZE• 	 9" from r.olow surface cu~ing to 620'. 
B-:llf-" from 6 20 • to 802 1 • 7-7/B 11 f:~.•or::. C02 1 to f. I);. 

COl'iT.RACTOR: 	 :i39.l'nhr1!'t Drj.ll'ln;~ Co. - Rig lriJ. 
Tool P...wher - L~r!,e Ro·uins::m 
Drillers - tl. H. \t.tlson, Floyd P. Rce(1, Snn Rinurd 

Hagnet-Cove I'~riv.u Corp. ; LO"'T PH Gcl-Chanical 
Hu.d 'E.ngineere - l'iorl•is Carroll, Ceo::.'[:c :?roim, 

J. llartL'1 . 

Lofit circulation for 5-~ hcurs @ 21~,: Lost · 

A!>Pl'O::i:)mtclJ 500 bbl. r.!Ud. 

:Lost CirctU.a t i.on •.t!lilc rn.c.ldng trip 0· 2523. Lost 

approxittately 200 bbl. rmd. 


iTo cor·cs cut 

ORILL STE.H TE§TS: · DST Ill 2315-33 (l~t Leo C') Zone) 
nee. 1 i)' cl.rillin{.; :nucl 

DST #2 2390-2ftOO (2nd Leo) · 
Rec. 2036 • SOC b:'...ack sulphv.r uato!r· 

Johnnto..l Te::;tcrs Inc. . 
Tast Eneineer - Jinmic TI1.1lt.C! GilJ:ettc, ~. 

lcOGSI Scl:..lw.~borger Well Su.'I'Vcyinz' Corpoo . · 
Laterolog tror:. 30~ to 269l Sonic ~g-G:.Uama · 
Ray Ce.liper fro~ 305'7 to 269 . · , 
Log En~in(JCl• r Tec1 Cm:::tpen · • 
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- I · 	 Page 2 , . 
11 tar. .-Nelson Estate 
liE 8E fr&c. 21•78-11 

API 40 047 05089 FE.U.l River County, S.D. Page 25 of 64 

All sanpl3s lrere delivered to klerican 
Stratit:raphie Co., Casp~r, l'lyomin:;. 

February 22, 1964 

Cli,RQNOLOGICA!. HISTORY 

Date 8aCQ j\.H, De'l'\il 

2-4-64 	 Spuddel1 9&00 P.H. this clute 

2-5-64 	 l1adc 187' 

Drilliu.~ surraco hol o C[. 	 772 Hilda 585' 
DrilleG. sur.fcce holt- to 802 @ 9:45 A.H. 
Hade 32'. ITo water i'lo'' was encotU'ltcrcd 
so !lu:r!'e.ce hole \r.J.C rcened out tu 12-i" 
to a depth of 272'. RD-'1 8-5/8" Z'l.trface 
ca!:in~: to 269' v/175 cu~. Pl'Ug do'm. 
@ lrr30 p; : this date. 

2-7-G4 Hippling up 	 Drilled. out cmncnt anrl cleanoc:. o~.lt to 
C02'. r-.csan drilling ne'" hole ( ' 5•30 PM 
t 111s U.ate. Encotmtcr~d 'oiater flo,-1 or 
1o-12 l)tl./hr. 1.f:1itc ¢ @ 900 

2-8-64 Trip .for bit 	~ @1102' Hade 220 1 

2-9-64 Drilling 0 148G' 

2-l0-64 Drilling f 171+5' !~ede 259' 

2-11-64 Drilline G 1942' Ucdc 197' 

2-12-G4 D1•ill:tng (!l 2079 ' Hade 137 1 

Lost circulHtion :for !)} ~r:::. 0' ~~~5. · 
Lost D.Plll'O~~i.'tlatel:r 500 bbl. l:lUd l1ci'oro 
regai.nine:; circulation. 

2...13-64 Drillinr: @ 2210' 

2--14-6q. Trip fo:;.• ;-.;t t 	 #1.3 0 2310 • Made 100 1 

2-15'-64 Pu~lir..g DST l/1 	 DST ill 2315-2333· Rcc~ 15' ~ · mud ,· 
no sho-w. 

2-16-64 '!'rip for DST #2 @ 21too 1 Mnee 90' 
DST 11':!., 2390-2lrOO. Rec. 2036' SOC 
s·ulph. wtr. 

2-17-64 Drilling (}l 24D8' · 	 i·;:auc 88 ' 
to&t ci:-culation \·Jhi!e ~:[.11~1nc trip 
@ ::!523 1 • Lost epproxic:wtely 200 b1::1. mud 
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API 40 047 05089 

2-18-64 Drilling @ 2607 1 

2-1~-64 Ir.:illir.l.g (!:1 27 5'2 I 

Dl'illing f 2891' 

2-21-64 Drilling @ 3005't 

P C.~ 	 A 

Pa9t 3 · 
I
' 

~ anoe-Nelson ~tate 
· NE SE Sec. 2l-7S•lJ 
Fall R1ver COWlty, 8. DP.age 26 of 6~1 

Made 119' 

Hado llt5' 

tiade 139' 

Hade 114' 

Drilled to TD of' 305"7 @ 12:30 PI-I thic 

date. trade 52 1• Ran Schl\.Uitborg{;l' Latcro­

log anc Gru.1ua Ray-Sonic-Calipe!' J.or; 

i'rom 305? to 269'. 


~l'D 	 305"7 driller 
3057 Log 

Set 25 sack plU:g fro•~ 2977...3057 across 
top or Hadiscn. Set 25 se.clt plue rro:n 
,2360-21~40 ucrozs 2nd Leo. 
~ct 25 sac:~ plug .f.rom 1800-1880 across 
top or l!irlllelusa 
Set 25 sac:~ plug fron 820-900 across 
top of StU'l~ancD. 
Set li{) gack plug fro~r~ 330-460 across 
top of Da!{otn. 
tct 25 sack ,lu::: from 220-290 in bose 
of surl·ccc pipe. 
Set 10 sr.cl: pltlg with regulation marker 
in to'' o; curfaco pipe. 
Ric relea::;ed @ 7JOO AU. P 2~ A. 
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POWERTEclt (USA) INC. hge b. .. 

11 t. .:e-R1son Esta~ 
NE Sl See. 2l-7S-1E 

API 40 047 05089 Fall River County, B.D. Page 27 of64 

DIT RECO,l\!,) 

Bit Depth Hours 
No. §.U.! .~ ~ Seri2J, i Out Foaacs ..!t:m... 
l 9 G~ith G5n ae-Run 620- 374 10-1A 
2 8-314 HTC 03ClG Re-Run . . 802 132 6-l/2


7-7/8 Smith DT2G , Re-Run 11Q2 300 12 
~ 7-7/8 CP ES2G llK>67 142~ . 321 12-l/4 

7-7/0 CP ES2G 15~69 . 16lo · "195' 17-314g· 7-7/8 Reed Y'l'l.A 13 234 1815' 197 1~-1/2 
7-7/8 Reod YTLR D~4627 1916 7-1!4b 7-7/8 HTC 0\'lt 3 185 2000 1~~ 9 

9 7-7/8 SrnitiJ. SV2 60tJ7 2030 38 1~..1/4
10 7-7/8 Hl'C O\vC 9[ c:;2 2162 12t,
11 7-7/8 Reed :nm 3~1J53 .2250 8, 15-l/2 
12 7-?/8 HTC m\'L 3 519 2310 60 11-311+­

7-7/8 CP EIU 10~57 2~71 61 11-1/2
i~ 7-7/8 Smith C2 691-23 2•61 90 10-~/1+ 
15 7-7/8 Smith C2 69lr59 252.3 62 ·9-l/2 
16 7-7/8 Reed YIU 131688 2593 10...1/4

2G8o ~~ . 14-1147-7/8 HTC ~~~-85i~ 7-7/8 Smith iVf: jlt8~ ~5'7 77 ltl/2 
19 7-7/B CP EID. 1-.()40 il~ 67 110 1 1/2L.. 

20 7-7/8 CP EH1 1~92 29'tl 74 9-314 
21 7-7/8 IITC '117 3 "8 2997 7-.314 
22 7-7/8 Heed m 21~~2 3057 lg 5--3/4 

DEVIATION GURT.s!!YS 

De;etil Deviation DeEth Dcvintion 


1/40 161e• 1-J./40
72' ,o
130' l/40 1815' - 01/40 1916' 1-1/20~28'

74 1 314° 2000' l-1/40 
538 1 1/2°+ 2162' 1-3;11­
620' 1!1t-0 2310' 1-3.A·~ 


314° 2371 1 1-3140
641-l-'02 1 1/2° 2~93' 2-i./4
,o 27)7 I ':!;cfl./2099\t-' 

1102' 3!1t0 3057' 3 
3A01423 1 

• ' . - · ·--· ·-- ....~-- .... _.,.___.._....... · .,cr· 
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P&~Ce 5 . ;,. 
il Lance-~el.aon btate 
m;··sE Sec. 21-7~~1E 

PowERTEch (USA) INc. 

Fall River Oo'Unty, S. Diage 28 of 64API 40 047 05089 

DlYLL STEH l'ESl' DATA 

DST ~' 2315·2333 (1st Leo (?) Zone) 
. ISI 30 minutes. Open 1 hour. FSI 1~ minutes. 

Tool opened with a very s11gbt blow ~ld died 
Recovered 15 1 dr111!.nr; t.lUd. 
ISIP 15# IFP 1')£1 IHP 121111 
FSIP 27# FFP 27# FUP 1143»" 

B.H.T. 670F. 

DST #2, 2390..24oo (2nd Leo) 
ISI 30 minutes. Open 1 hour. FSI 30 minutes 

Tool opened w1 th a good 'blo\ol for 30 minutes, decreased to !air blow 
at end of test. 

Recovered 2036 1 sliGhtly gas cu.t bla.cl~ sulphur water. 

ISIP 10261 IFP 1~·4# IIIP 1341# 

FSIP 102~ l"FP 384# J'IIP 1242# 


B.I:.T. 81+ F. 

Drill stem tests by Joimston To~ters, Inc. 

Engineers Jiraoie HtO.~e, Gill~tt-.3, ::yor.tine 


~CHLtiNEERGER POROSITX., AUD WA1SR SATUMT~O!': · DE'i'ERZ.:I1MTIOtrs 

Dal::o ta. 4;o-11-60 Lakota ~90-600 

SP =+10 Rll =35 SP = +10 Rll =50· 

6+. • 115 Rw =2.4 &+ = 115 Rw = 2.5. 

¢ = 27% Slt ::: 75'-80"; {d = 27% sw = 70%. 
Sundance 1080-1090 Converse 1850·1900 
SP =+10 Rll =48 GlL.~· +10 Rl1 = 48 
M =100 Ih-1 =2.4 A+ =100 Rw =2.1.,.·. 

~ = 21% Sw = 100% ~ = 21% Sw = 100~ 


Converse 1970-1980 Converse 2106-?.133 
SP =+20 Rl1 =200 Rll = 30 . 

.0+ = 75 R\-t =3·0 6+ = 84 Rw = .41 
~ = 1lt% S"r = 90% ¢ =17% S"r = 61-78~ 

let Leo (?) Zone 2318-2325 2nd tao 2400-2420 · . · 
SP =-10 Rl1 =75 Rll = 13 Rw = o60 @ 60° 
~+ ::: 65 R't·T ::: • 80 A+ =110 Rw = .38 @ 100° 
~ = 11% Sw =87~ ~ = 29f. Sw =70~ 

3rd (?) Leo 2685-2690 Pahasapa 3030-3040 

SP = +35 Rt1 =30 . SP = -lt5 Rl1 = 200 

b+ = 83 Rw = ;.o A+ = 35 Rw = 1,.o 

f = 2~~ Sw = 100% {d = 22% ~~ = 8'" 
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#1 ~oe-Nelson Estete 
nE SE Sec. 21·7S-1E 

API 40 047 05089 	 J'all River County, S • D • Page 29 of 64 

SA11PLE DESCRIPTlOir 

Samples \-Tete examined under the binooUlar 
micror.cC'lpe 'With 9X a~repiace a.P-d lX 2X, an4 
3X objective lenses during the drifling ot 
t:w '"ell, February, 1963.. 30' sa!!!plcs were 

cau[ht 1'1•on surface to 600'. 10' sni:l:ples 

'.Jere caught from 600' to :r. D. The sm::plos 

dccc~i,tion is condensed fron the well•site 

descr~.ption o.ac. adjusted to t:'lo E-Log de,;:Jtlls. 


lt.2J!l ..,.1q_ Fc~t 	 Descrip;tion-
Surf'aco lt5 	 Stream &ravel; red, pirut, orange chert and quartz 

ervnuios and pebbles, unconsolidated. 

45 260 215' 	 Shale, very clark !:rn.y to blad;:, .:.71rm to harcl, 
s11~h1;ly micnceous, bentonitic _to siliceons, 
silty. Trace of da!"k bro,·m hL:!'d 7 ~lir,:htly 
calcareous siltstone 1n interval 1,0.180. 
Scattered trnco~ of calcite and 3elon1to fragoents. 

260 270 10 	 Sandstone, medium gray, very fine grained, sub­
ane'l:.lal'! -,~)Ol' sorting, cln.~' .1'1llcd, vc17 hee,vily
glaucon tic, poor P & P, no show. 

270 36G 96 	 Shale, very dark eray to blacl~, f'irm to hard, · "' 
~one soft, silt~·, slizhtl;.r .-1:!. ca.ceo-:..s, bento11.1.t1c 
in part., 	 -...., 

ialcote sc.nas•cone 	 366 (+3169) loe 

366 4oo 	 Sandstone, white-light gl'a:·, very fine grained, 
su.b-anguln.r, cle~· filled., fairly triable, !)oor 
P & P, no !:hew intorbedded '"'i th she le, vory
dark gray t') biacl:, f:trr.~ to mrd, co:ne sort, 
silty, llict.ccou~:. 

425 	 Sh4.].~ as urov£- 7 v~ry dark {:;roy to black, W:t'*h 
oome lntcx-"bcdli.~:.;d st:-:ea.'::; ~~r sc.r.. ,1stone, as nbove 1 
white, huz·d.nnd calo!:.roou.s ir.. part. 

450 	 Sanc~vtone, \'T!:ito, f:lno to -.,cr-J fine grained, sub· 
an~uar hare~ calcurcous ~~n part, l'oor P &. P, 
interooAaod \rl th chale, as above, ver:r dnrk gray 
to black, eilt;?, also sone :r0diun gray, smooth, 
f:o;:.w,-llu:L t ,,.~cy-, 1r. pe.rt .vurira ted w1 th brown 
to tr.J. sl'1alc. 

Sandstone, white~ tine to very fine grt~.ncd, 	 sub­
an;:;ule.r, elaucomtic 111 part fair P &: P to vecy·
harli .s:11d tir,ht. Spotty trigh{ yellow f'luorcwcence 
with 1"air 1;o good cut in 	eamplo lr-~o-48o. Sooo 
:!.nterboodcd mediutl gray 	to o•ecn cl&ystone, 'IJa:x:y, 
sr:<ooth, v:i th J:'loa.ting SW:J.c r;ro.in.s.t and :sol':le 
scatterec gray to black 	silty sha~c, as above. 
A'btl.!'lJ<:.n t brown siderito 	p0llets in sa.-nple 45'0..480. 
Scattered pyrito 	ani! very u'bi.u1dant loose very 
~oarsc quartz ~rains at 	base o£ intcrvalo 

-- ... - · .. ·- ........,...,.. ..... ,...,..._....___,,............__, '"" ' 
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.!!!!! 
62 

Lakota aandatane 

562 600 38 

600 653 53 

Morrison formation 

653 37 

720 30 

' Page " ­
#1 La. .a-llelaon atate 
NB a aeo .. 21-78-lB 

Page 30 of64Jall River county, S.D. 

Description
" 

sandstone, wh1te to gray, •cSi'Wil to very coarae 
grained, conglomer1tic1 eub-rouncSed to IUb­
~lar, extreaely triable, betng mostly loose 
grains in samples, no ahow. Some traces or 
interbedded shale, variegated mediua gray,
lavender, olive green, trace pink, smooth,
somewhat waxy, aome light green shale with 
floating sand grains. 

562 ( +2973) log 

Sandatone, white to gray, tine to coarae grained,
congla.er1tio, sub-rounded to sub-angular, poor
sorting, extremely triable, excellent P & P, aaae 
scattered fairly bright yellow tluoresoenoe, poor 
to fair cut. Soae interbedded shale, as above,
variegated, purple, gray, green, rust-brown, waxy. 

sandstone, White to tine to coarse grained, con· 
glameritic, poor sorting, sub-rounded, extremely
triable, excellent P & P, slight·trace or stain, 
spotty bright yellow fluorescence. poor cut at 
base ot interval. Same interbedded shale, varie­
gated as above, but mostly gray and lavender,. 

653 ( +2882) log 

Shale, medium gray, tirm, smooth and waxy, soma 
silty, with aome variegated shale, as above, and 
sandstone white, fine to very coarse grained,
conglomeritic, sub-rounded, poor sorting, very
triable, goOd to excellent P & P, some scattered 
fairly bright yellow fluorescence With poor to 
fair cut at base or interval. At top or interval 
is some yellow to yellow-brown.sandatone, very
tine grained, sub-rounded to sub-angular, aioa­
ceoua, hard.to friable, oaloareous, Scattered 
pyrite fragments throughout interval. 

Shale, as above, . aedi\111 to dark gray, some var­
iegated, with some aandatcme, white, fine to very 
coarse grained, conglomer1tic, sub·rounded, Ter,v 
friable, good to excellent P • P, some scattered 
b~ight yellow fluoreacenoe With tair to good cut 
at top ot interval. Traoe White, fine grained,
rail"ly hard, clq filled aand.atone. Slight trace 
hard1 brown, silty, ceyatalline limestone. Scae 
very coarse red and yellow chert gra1na. 
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720 30 

30 

30 

§.WlclP..noe formgt.:ton 

a.:;o 30 

800 920 

- -· ·· --- --·· . ~.-- . 
Page A.. 
11 La. a-Uelaoli Estato 
1-t'B SS Sec. 21·78-IE 
Fall River County, S.D. Page .31 of 64 

De§.oriptiop. 

Shal~, llled1um to dnrlt: gr~r some variegated, 
i'irm1 smoot!l, wa-.;~ a!'id sanJstone, conglomeratic, 
as &lX>Ve, very fria,blo,_and cone White to light 
gray, tine to ve~; tine rralned sub-angular to 
sub-rolUlded, cl~Y' filled, friat.:f.e to hard and. 
tirht, slightly Ciicaceous,. slightly r;lauconi tic 
in part, no show. Fairly abundant pyrite at top 
or interval. 

Shale, med!1u:1 to darl:: gr&y and greenish gray,
firm, blocky i'airly soooth, P1ornc'\tfhat '~,
beco~ing sil{y in part. Somo mcdi~~ to dark gray 
!Uld da:rl: t;!"ayish brow, hard, siltyt very arcil­
laceous liner.tone, increasing towura base of ir~­
terval. ScattcrE'd tracGs of calcite fragments •. 
Slight trace of pyrita. · . 
Limestone, Ut;ht to modiu::n gray, so!!le gray-green~ 
hard, very argiJ.loccous, grndi.ll{; to and interbedded 
Hith shale, mc:liur:1 to dl:l.r2t g:ro.y, calcareous to 
very calcareous, silty lll part, mostly cmooth 
and \lt~r. Some .t::right ;":"con sho.I.e, suooth -waJcy, 
sone ldth .r"'loatint: sand srains at 1-;ottoK of 
intervnJ. none v<~ry <1rgillacecus li~cstone: Bl1ows 
fnirly brir,l1t }rcnov fluorescence 'tut no cut. 
Also at base of interval i.o sonc snnc""stone, white 
to bright rrce:1, Vf!.:ry fine ::;reil1.e~l, s•.ll.."'-anr:;ular 
to sub-roundtHl, f:-1a'tlc, calcareous! clay r1o.trix, 
f&ir to goo(~ P ,'£ P, socc C.ull to :.:·a:s.l'ly bricht 
yellov !luo.l'escet:ce, no cut. 

Shale, 1:-.ed:tuu g.re,y to era:.•inh-l-ro\.~1, so:rt, silty, 
sot::!e c:irbonacaou~ inclusion::>, alto ~:rir:1t green 
waxy shal,:J, :tntcrbcdd(;d w1t:1 s~lt~ctor.e, \l'hita to 
ccdium grn.7 and green, vor-J fine r;rGi:1cd1 sub­
rounded, clny 11atrix, ~il t~· fairly: frinl>le, 
becori!ing £;1auco.nitic, fair to ;;oocl ]' & P, no 
s!10w. So::!:.c hard, ;:;ray, very argill~ceou:<; lime­
s tone at to:? of intcrv::-.1. 

Shale, Jlle~iun to llarlt ;Yr:Jy and g.ra:,•i£11-b~o~m, 
so:rt, silty calcro•eous i;::1 part, nlso light to 
darlt, soft :L.,vE:nC:c!' shulc, sliGhtly silty, s:'.it;htly
calcareous :ln nr:.rt. Some J.ntcrbcddod ~andstone·, 
11c;ht e::o;.~r t::- ~:r('cn, vor~; ~~no C'l':1.:1.t~ec., ;,ub­
roundeu, slauconitic, cluy mntri~r, cr..lc:::.rc:ous, 
hard to soft ::-lnd l':ri~ble, no sho'\•lo 
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.lr_ga ...l!L 
9.20 970 

970 990 20 

990 105'0 60 	 S~stone and siltstone, rust-rod, as above, 
and s~tdstone light to medium gray and gray 
green, vcr:: rf.nc grained, cub-angular to sub­
rotmdod, gl&uconitic sli r;htly eal~a.reous, friable, 
no show. Some interbedded shale, variegated as 
above, bocoming pr~domina1al.y gray, soft to f'irra,
smooth · and waxy to silty. Come bright green 
v1axy shala ld th floatinG sand grains. 

1050 1100 50 	 Sandstone, light cray to green, some very light 
tan, very fino crr.ined, sub-angular to £;Ub­
rotmdcc, clay filled in part, becoming blauconi'tic 
at base of interval' c~careous, friable, fair 
to sood P & P, no show. Some interbedded shale, 
gray as atove, sone vari~gatod. 

1100 1152 52 	 Shale, medium to dark gray, firm to soft, slightly
silty, calcareous, llith s0mG, light green o.nd 
lavender voriegated shale, as above. 

gypsum Spring i'ormatiop 	 llS2 (+2383) loc 

1152 1186 	 Shale, medium to dark gray and grayish-brown, 
sane green and lavender, soft, slightly silty,
calcareouso Some scattered sandstone, ~~ite, 
fine to voJ.•y fine grained, friable, eo.lcareoue, 
no show, . 
(The above description of the GypSllJil Spring is 
what \·ras ob1erved in tlle s.rples. From the drilling
time, however, it woul~ appear that the interval 
is male up predominantly of gypsum or anh~~r1te. 
This intervnl drill~d at the rate of o25' minutes 
per root as compared to 1.45 minutes p~r roo~ 
bOth ~ed1ately above and below the Q,yps~ 
Spring. The log also looks like gypsum, especially,
since ~e calincr shows a washed out zone at 
this interval.~ 
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Descrintioa 

@!tarfish !orm~On 	 1186 (+.231+9) Ioc
I 

1186 1290 10~ 	 Sil~stone1 brick red, bocom1ng bright brick red 
in lower 2/3 ot interval, sandy, sh~ in part
sl1~ht1y calcareous 'dth interbedded dark bric~ 
red sha' e, s~_lty, slightly calcareous. Trace or 
'White cry•ta111ne to earthy anhydr1te near base 
ot interval. ' · 

l290 1350 60 Siltstone, nright brick redl fi~ to hard, sandy,
calcareous 1 .becoming anhydr tic, and $011le shale,
bric!-: re>.d to r~d~.Eh-b1·o,m, hard, s:!:J.ty, slightly 
calc.ar.;ous. Soue traces of an:"'ydrite, white, sort, 
sucr¢se to earthy, some clear nnd ceysta111ile. 

100 	 Siltstone, and ~halo, as ablve, becoming Only
slizhtly calcareous, interbedded with thin z;tringe.rt
ot anhydr1te1 vh1te, sort, sucrose to earthy, 
some cr~·stalline to fibrous o . 

1500 ;o· 	 Siltstone, bright red-oranse, bocollling da'rker 
in lower 1/2 Of interval, sandy, hard 7. slightly
calcareous to non~calcareous, anhydri~c, and 
some bri¢1:-red, silty shale1 an above, and some· 
interbedded annydrite, as above. 

1600 100 	 Anhydrite1 vhite, firm to hard, brittle, sucrose 
to crystalline, also soft and e3rthy, iQterbedded 
with siltstone and shale, as above, noneo.calcareoua. 

1600 1620 20 	 Anhydrite, white, tirrn to hard, sucrose to 
crj·atallihe, brittle. 

1620 1640 20 	 Dolomite, \mite, light grey, pink, 11eht purple, 
ve~· tine to microcrystalline, hard, brittle,
dull to light yellov fluorescence, no aut. Some 
interbedded siltstone bright, red-orange, s~nd)",
unl',Jydri t:t e. 

1680 	 ~terbe~ded siltstone, bright rod-orange as above, 
ahd dolomite, Wh1te1 pin.'tt 7 purple, .fine to micro­
crystalline, .silty l.n par't, light to dull yellow
fluorescence, no cut. 

1680 1726 	 Giltatone, a:S above, red-orange 1 aandt enh,.<J.r1tic.
Seattered traces 	of dolomite ana anhydrite, ·as 
above. " 
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. ....Ig_ 

~y.nnekAhta ;time; tone 	 1726 (•ll.~09) log 
.. 

1726 1764 38 	 Limestone, 'White to gra.:,-1 pink, hard, brittle, 
very fine ~o llierocrystculine, dull to light 
yGllO\oT nuo:reseence, no eutt grading to dolonli te 
pink to 11gbt purple..! ha.rd1 brittle, microcrys­
talline, tiu.11 to lignt yellO'I)Y 1'lu.o.rescence, 
no cut. . . 

Opecho shale 	 1764 (+1771) lo~ 

176lt- 1800 36 	 Do10fllitt~ 1 \tlhite-liEht grq, p1nlc., hard, brittle, 
microcrystalline, vith some traces of linestone 
as abovc 1 dolomitic, dull yellow fluorescence, 
no cut, Ultcrbedded with siltetone, red-orange 
to brick-red, sandy, n:."'lh;ydri.tic and som<l bric!:::­
red silty shale. - . ,, . 

l'8o0 	 Siltstone, rod-orange to 'briclt-red, firm, sandy, 
dolomitic, shaly 1n part, td. th soue scattered 
dolomite, a£ abov-e, a.ud arthydrite, \-!hi te, sucrose. 

1'838 (+1'69?) log 

1895 	 St-.iu1stonc, pink to \lhite, .fine to medium grained, 
n'll.b-rouul~Hl to sub-r..n:mJ.€1.1', \-rell sorted 1 t'rinbl"e, 
~ood to excellent P &P, no show. Towura base of 
interval sandstone bncC'man C.t4:·k pink to red, . 
slightly harder, clay tilledt dolo~itic, poor to 
fair P & P. Trac~ of interbeadeu dolomi~e, as 
aboye, at to, of intervnl. 

1895 1960 	 Dolo,liitel \141ite 1 pink, 11"llt gray, trace of !lurPlfJ, 
hard, br ttl.e, . .t·j,ne to o1c.roe:rystall1ne, sandy 
in part very s11ght traoe or trot4n sta1n, dull 
TQllow tluorescen.ce, no cutD Some interbeo.c'i.ed 
shale, &ark gray to blaek, and grayi-sh-green,
firm 1>0 sott, silty to smooth and eome".:~hat -..raxy,
&andy 1n pa r't. 

1960 1990 30 	 Sandstone, pi!Vt to red-orN&&&• some whit~, tine 
· grained aub-engu:tnr to sub-roUnded, uell sorted; 
anhydrite filled, frieble 1 p~or to fair P & P, some 
good P & P, no sho\11. Abuna.o.nt anhydrite, unite,
soft to very soft, gr~~ul~r to earthy. 

Limestor.e, mo~tled r;.edium. to da~k erQy., bard~ tw1990 
to t11croe1'Ystalline, some mecUum ·Cl7stid11n•t sUt)" 
to sandy-1 becor.ling dolo:ni t1 o .-net ·grnding to dolo­
mite dUll yellov fluo:resccneo, no cut. Soma 
scatterE'Id shale, medi~l gray to blc;c!t,. also laven­
der and green, s~ootn, fairly sort, somewhat waxy,
with some floating san~ grains. Some s~ttored 
sort, white, earthy to suo~ee enhydrite. · 

. .:.· 
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Il:9.m ..J.2.... Feet 	 Dc§c.r!ptiQQ 

2030 2060 30 	 Dolomite, mottled etediUil to dlU"k grey, aome 
light gra~, ~~c, l~cy, brittle, very fine to 
fine cryotalli~c, Bcettered dUll fluorescence, 
no cut. Some it:.tcr·bedde(l·lincstone at base oi' 
interval, ve~·tlne to oicrocrystallinc, hard, 
brittle, silty to sandy, dtill fluorecconce, no eut. 

2060 2070 10 	 Sandstone, pink.to p~ple, .fine to very fine 
grained! su'b-antUlar tv st1b-rounded-l clay filled., 
doloa.i t o~ he.rd and l•ri tt.le to .friaiJlC poo!' to 
fo.ir P ~ , no sl1.o,.r, ui th doloni te, uh!tc to 
pink, sot'le purple, very fine to oicroc.rystelline,
hard, light yellow fluorescence, ~o cut. Scattered 
co&rse yellow chert grains. 

2070 2080 10 	 Siltstone, trigh t r~l1-orange, :u!r<l, tla.'·ldy

dolo:tit:tca 1-rith some b!'iaht red-oran[.o sdt:v 

shdc, an ~ 'bundant vcey sort, white, earthy 

anhydl·it e. 


2080 2100 20 	 Shule, medium to dark r,r~r, some green, firm, 
snooth to silty~ wi t!I some anhydri tc, so.ft to 
fim, tucroto to earthy. Sor-.:.e sandstone, as above. 

21.00 	 2160 60 Sandstone, ~1itc, f~no to reedium grninedt some 
very :tine gra1ncc st:o.b-rounded, w~ll sor edl 
anhydritic in par!~ friable to e;.:trewely "£r able, 
r1ood to m~cellont & P, no shov, vith some 
ir.terbeddod shdc, met!.iu.":l g:.'<.(! to gra7ish-green, 
some light ereen, nru, snooth and vaxy to silty. 

8160 2210 50 	 Dolomi ta, v!~li tc to g!"ay-, p.tnlc pti.rplo, very fine 
to microeryst~lline, hard, brittle, scattered dull 
to light yellov fluoroccence, no cut. Some 
interbedded wJ;ito, doloo : tic 3.nhydrito at top of 
in.tervalA very fine C!"'/L>talline, i'irll to hard. 
Scatterc ~.,hite chert t=;ra1ns. 

2210 2230 20 	 Sandstone '"hite, fine to medium ~rained, sub-
aneult~.r to sub-rounC~d, well soi·tcd, very friabln; 
anhydritic, fair to gocd P & P, no shov and 
dolondtei as above, ha:-d, m1croe.rystallL'P).e, lair 
light ye lov fluorescence, no cut. Sot1e soi't 
'White earti.;\' ar.bydr1 t~ • . 

2230 ~272 42 	 Dolomite, '\!rite to lig:ht gra~r, sor.~.e pink a.r;d 
purple, ve.~y fine to microcr-;stallinc, haru, 
lirneyl l'ir;ht to dull ycllo'.: fluorescence, no cut, 
with ntcrbedded .shale, gray to greenish gray}
soft, silty to waxy. Some seatte.red streaks o 
sandstone, Hhitc to pLu{ and :tight purple, i'ine 
grained, dolOtli tiel an..'lydri ticf fir:1 to. socewat 
friable bo sh0\1. ome very so t "''hite, earthy
anhydrite, end scattered yellow chert grains. 
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T.o-
"AeQ Har~Gr" 	 2272 (+1263) log 

2272 2280 	 Sh~lc~ red, fJOft, fla!cy-, soooth with sUky 

metal~ic lttstor.. 


2280 2318 38 	 Dolomite, vl'hito to g.ray, pink, very tine to 

microcrystalline, hard, trace of medium bro\tn 

stain7 trace faint fluorescence, no cut, with 
soca lnterbedded sandstone! ·white to p~:: and 
purple, fine to l!ledium era nod su~angi..tJ.ar to 
sub-rounded, dolo~1tic, anhydrltic, harq to 
fairly triable, poor P & P, no shou. Some sa:nd­
ctone at base of i.nten-al, t.rhi te to pinlt, fine 
to m~dium ~rained, sub-rounded to sub-angular,
'Well. sorted, friable, dolo:nit!c 1n part, some 
td.•"l.t yellow fJ.uorcsccnce, ;trace very fa,nt cmt. 

2318 2333 15 Dolomite, dark gray, fine crystalline, hard to 
some\that porous1 shaly in part, :;cnttered .d.a1!k 
.bl-own st~Un, !a;hrly ,bright yellow eolil tl.uores­
cenee ~ood bri~ht yellow gold cut, with some
candston~, white fine rrained, s~b-rounded 7dolomitic in pert, hard to friable ,,,1 th f'a.l.rly­
abur·d~1t loose grains, fairly even light bro'm 
stain, pale yello\t fluoro!:cence, !'o.int light
yellow cut. 	 · 

Circ·;.tle.tcd Saffiul,CD (l 2333 t 

Dolomite, as above, more light brown $ta1n, and 
tandstono, as aL~ve, light st~u1, pal~ tluores­
cencc, nore ab'undant loose grains in f:anple.
Entire sample gives ~to bright light 7e11ow 
S)!t.. 

D,S.T. #'J., J,st Leo (?) Zone 2315'-2333 (See page 5 tor datn on DST #1) 

2.333 2384 	 Shale, dark to very dark gray, some grayish-green,
tiro, waxy, silty 1n ptlrt 1 with some interbedded 
dolomite, ~mite to gray, tan, very fine to micro­
crystalllne, hard. Soma strineGrs of sandstone! 
white fine to very fine grained, hard, dolomit c, 
poor P ~ P, no shov. 

~ Leo landstone 	 2384 (+1151) iog 

2384 2390 6 	 Sandstone, modi~~ gray! very fine grained, sub­
angular, hard, dolomit c, poor P ~ P, no show,
becoming softer, somewhat friable, Wlth slight 
fluor~scence, no cut• 

.. 
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To Feet 	 De§.s;riotion 
~ 

-
2390 lO 	 (Cireuiated 30 minutes for s~ples) 

Sa.~dston(:l, lllhite, fi.'le groined, B\lb-rounded, well 
sorted, .rrubl~, good P & P1 fa.i.P.ligllt brow 
ttain, ~von fairly bxirht l1ght yellow fluores­
cence, fair to good cut. 	Sul.phlll" odor 1n saople. 

PST 112, 2nd Lcp; 	239D-?l!OO (t::ee page 5" for data on DS7 #2) 

2400. 2430 30 	 Sandstone, wbite, fine to !'Jedium grained su'b­
roundcu, well ~ortcc friable to extremely friable,1
good to excellent P ce P, even light brown stein 
at to'!l of 1nt~na:l. becoming spotty1 ta1.rly bright 
t3 6Ul1 yellow l'luoresecncc, good 'tO poor cut. 

2460 30 	 Shale, dnrk to very dark erny7 some greenish 
gray 7 ~lrm, waxy to silty, wit.b doloqte, grtlf 
to pl.IUI:, tan, tine to microeeyatall"tn~ 1 hard,
limcy, silty in part. Some interbedded sandstone 
white, fine to medium c;rainedi li:lU'b-rounded, friatle, 
to very friable, cood to oxee lent P & P1 slight 
trace lizht brmro stain, faint to i'nir l~r:ht 
yellovT fluorescence, trace fair to good cut. 
Scatterea trace~ hardt black, brittle, silty shale. 

2460 2500 4o 	 Doloraitc, ta;.""'l to darlt gray, fine cry~alline, · 
hard, limey, silty to sandy in part; ~t~ inter­
b&ddeli mc::d1um to dar!r gray, :i:'in'l vrory to silty
she.le and, very haru black, brittle, silty Shale. 
Some traces of 1nhrbodded SD.ndstonet \'lilite to · 
li;ht gray, fine to very fine grained, sub-angular 
to sub-rounded, hard, ci.olo::J.i to ::l&trix, poor P &: P, 
va1·y slir;ht trace of fluorescenc~, no cut. 

2500 2515 	 Sandstone, \lh1 te, fine to ver-y fine grainedt s-..~b­
rounded to Sift-angular, hard and dolomitic 1n 
part, beooming friable, with cood P &: P, .sone 
very light bro,n1 stain, faint lellow ~l~oreseence, 
very slight trace or cut, sulpnur odor. 

251.5 	 258o 65 Dolomite! gray to dark grny, tine to very fino 

cry~tall ne ha~d silty to sandy li~ey end 

ruu1ydritic !n par!, wit~ interbed3ed shale,

mediuo to dark gray, tiro to h~, witc so~e 


·scattered shale, black, ver, hard, brittlei 
dlty. Some ecatt&reu randstone, white to ieht 
grny, fine to very fine grainod, su~;-rou.nd€1d to 
su'b-aneuJ.ar, h•.uc and c1clr>t1i tic to fl'io.ble, no 
P &: P to .good P &: P7 trace :fa.1r lir;ht yellow 
fl~oresce~c~, no 	cut. 

' ' ~ .. .....- ~..... ... ,., ..........-.-. .........,--....,...__.,. ,.,. . 
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2618 265'0 32 

2650 268o 30 

2680 ~00 20 

2700 2730 

2730 2760 30 
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P:·--· 1; . . . 
f- Lance-Nelson-Bstate 
NE SE Sec. :n-7S.:lE 
Fall R1ver Colaty, s ~ i)l.ge 38 of 64 

qt:§cription 

Dol9Qite, dnrk sray to tnn, hard, silty to sandy,
and san<1Gtone1 ~o~hitc tp grDy, f1i1e gra.inecl, sub­
rounded to ~gular~ hard, dolorniti~, scme 
friablc 1 poor to ftir P & P, aome ecattered even 
bro;m S'ta1.'1, very poor to .fair yellow fluoresoenco, 
no cut. 

2618 (+917) 

Sandsto~e, waite to trny, very fine grained
sub-anr.ular to sub~rounned, dolomitic, fr1atle, 
poor to fair P & P1 ~~l to fair yellow fluorcs­
ce::lce, no cut, With doloJli:te, ,tnn grey, white, 
fino to mic!'Ocrystalli."'l"', he.:M, -1-lrr.ey, ~andy t 
duJl to fc..i.!' J~"ellow f'luoroscence, no cut. .. 

Sandstone, white to light gr~,, very fine to fine 
gl.·ai;.le<l, sub-roundor.1, very calcareous_, hard to 
frio.blo, poor to :a:"aj.r P &: P, poor liB!lt' yellow
i'luoresccncc, no cut, 11r.!.th somG interbedded. 
limestone, \ol'l11te1 hard, microcrystalline, very 
sr.n.Ciyl u11 dolom te, tan2 eray, hard1 microcry­
stall ne, very liuey, !a1r light yellOV . 
sluoresecnoc, 110 cuto :\bun9ant very soft, W'nitc, 
ca.rth~· c.n.iqdl'i te uesr top or inte1•va1. 

Sandstone, w'h1te, .fine to very fine Gl'ainod, 
sub-rot1nced to sub-angule,.r, calcareous to very
calcareous[ hard to triable, poor to :airly good
P & P no rluorcsca~cc o~ porous ~PJld, to fairly
brirht light ~"cllow fluores-ooncc on ht:rd and 
t1tht sand, no cut. Some dolor::i te, dsrl: gray to 
bro-wn, haru, vecy fine erystallinc silty in 
part, soae~.~at limcy. Sc~ttered ro~, yellow, 
orange and \'lhi te chert fragt:ents. 

Shal~, dark naroon to red, soft to firm, silty, 
some creen shalo 1nc1U~;ions, interbedded \vith 
sandstorLe, white to light gray, very f'ine 
g1•ained sub-roiJ.nded to sub-snltlllar, hard and 
dolomitic t~ friable and very calcareous1
~ritic~ no P & P to fairl7 eood P & P, vo~J 
!'aint nuorescence, no cut. Atundrmt ruJ.llydrite 
at top of interval, white, soft and earthy to . 
fil"'ll and sucrose.• 

' 
Sandstone, 'White to gra:;r and greenish gray, with 
maroon spoc~a1ng, vo17 fine grainea, sub-ll.npJlar 
to tub-rounde~, calctreous to ver7 calcareous, 
firm to friatle, sce.ttGred faint !luorescenee, no 
eut, with interbedded 'olomitet tan to gray, ~icro­
crystalline, hnrd, fairly br:i.Lht :nucresoence, no 
cut, and snl:'le liJ:t-;stone, white, ye:,..-.y fino to micro­
crystalline, hard. 
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2795 35 

2795 2848 53 

2848 2870 

2870 35 

2905 2917 12 

2917 48 

24 

Pall R1Yer Count;y, S • ~age 39 of 64 

Description 

Shale, variegated red, green, maroon, lavend.er, 
aoft to firm, silty, .sandy in part and calcareous 
in part, interbedded with u.aeatone, white to. 
light gray and tan, very fine to m1crocr;yatalline,
hard, ahaly 1n. part. same scattered yellow and 
orange chert fras•nts. 

Li.aestone, wh1te, light gray, very light pink,
light lavender, very fine to microcrystalline,
hard to very hard, with ab\Uldant orange, ten, 
and lavender chert, same interbedded shale, 
variegated gray to dark gray, green, red and 
green mottled, .firm and waxy to sott and ailty.
Same soft, White, earthy anhydrite in upper half 
of interval. 

Sandstone, white to tanj fine to medium grained, 
sub-angular, calcareous, very conspicuous bright 
green g~auconite grains, hard to friable, poor
P 6 P, no Show, interbedded with ~ariegated 
shale and, ten, hard limestone, as above. 

Liaestone, light tan to light gray, some lavender, 
and ve.ry light green, very fine to Jlicrocrystal­
line, trace or floating sand grains, hard, shaly
in part, dolomi\ic in upper half of interval, 
sa.. pale yellow fluorescence, no cut. Fairly
ab\mdent scattered yel'low, orange, red, and some 
white chert. ·· · 

Anhydrite. white, ve17 soft, earthy and abundant 
chert, aottled scarlet and light gray. 

Limestone, light tan to light gray, tine to very
tine crystalline, hard, saae · lithographic, very 
hard and siliceous, With SOlie interbedded shale,· 
varieg~wd, gray, red;. purple, firm uooth, 
SOIMWhat waxy. Scattered, chert, red, gray, 
oza~~We, yellow. Bryozoan (?) tragment 1n sample
2930-40. . 

Shale, variegated red, gray, green, purple, red­
orange, sort, silty to sandy, anhydritic in part.
S011e lillleatone, as a.bove, light tan to light 
gray, hard. Trace purple dolomitic limestone With 
floating sand gra.ina. 
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To Peet 	 Description 

Pahasapa limestone 	 2989 ( +546) log 

3057 68 Limestone, white to 'light gray, some light tan,
becoming pink at base of 	interval, fine to very
fine crystalline, some traces medium to coarse 
crystalline, firm brittle, same soft and earthy.
some ltmestqpe has very fine purple·speckling. 

Circulated for logs 8 3057 

30 min. circulation 	 IJ.mestone, white to light gray and light pink,
fine to very fine·crystalline, some medium to 
coar.. crystalline and darker pink, firm to hard, 
brittle. Trace coarse White calcite rhombs. 

1 hour circulation 	 LiJiestone, as above, white to light gray and 
pink, trace tan, fine to very fine crystalline, 
trace medium to coarse crystalline, fairly hard,
brittle. ~airly abundant variegated shale eavtngs. 

ll hour circulation 	 Limestone, as above. Sample mostly cavings. 

T.D. 	 3057 Driller (+478) Drilling time was kept on an Bastman 
3057 Log (+478) Star drilling time recorder and the 

original chart was delivered to the · 
SUn Oil Co., district office in 
casper, Wy0l1ling. 

ELEC'l'RIC LOO TOPS 

Formation 	 Depth Dat\Uil {K.B.) 

Dakota sandstone 	 +3169 
Lakota sandstone 	 ~ 
Morrison formation 653 :~~~ 

SUndance formation 850 +2685 

Gypsum Spring formation 1152 +2383 

Spearfish formation 1186 +2~49

Minnekahta limestone 1726 +1 09 

Opeche shale +1771
1~64
M1nne1uaa formation 	 1 38 +1~7
"Red Marker" 	 ·1-1 32~2nd Leo sandstone +1151 

3rd Leo (?) sandstone ~18 + 917 

Pahaaapa limestone 2989 + 546 

'l'.D. 3057 + 478 
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n,tlGGING J.WCOBD 

Set 2? saci: plug across top ot Pllbasapa from 2977•3057. 

Set 25' sacl' plur acroc:; 2nd l',eo from 2360-244!> 

Sot 25 sack pl'l:q c.cro~s to;. of Hinnelu~a :i~rota 180o-18Bo. 

Set 25 sack plug a:!ro~s tov ot Sundar,ce fl·OLi B2o-900. 

s~t 1K> ~:ac~,: plug acro:::s top of Da..':tote. from 330.~60. 

~3et 2:; sac:·: p~uz in hu:e ~f surface r:!.po frmn 220-290. 

Sot lO sacl.: pluc with ro~e.tion mar1:er :n top of surface pi;pe. 


·' 
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' 

ADMINISTRATIVE I 

SUNDRY REPORTS 
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Lf· . 0. S Dak. OU olo Ou lloard 

~'ORM 7 

PLUGGING RECORD 

Add~M 

Sun Oil Company 1', 0. !lox 1798, Denver, Colorado 

Fie!tl & R<"~nolr 
Lance-Nelson Estate ~lildcat 

$(-c·T-..·p-nge or DIO<'k & Sun·t-:r C.vunt) 

NE SE Sec. 21-7 5-lE ~·a ll River 
Appll•otlon to clrlll lhl • wtll .,- . -. -ft-le<"'"l - Un' lhb \l'(' ll ('\rrj Ch~ru·~r ot t~oe~;;;t;tlon (ln71Uu-:-:l- p_r_od-:-L-c-tl""••_n_>: 
In nome of ,,r,ttlun't.J •lll u r loi<ll' 011 4bbl•/ da)) nw .. , MO.'/da)' J llr. ·"I 

Sun Oil Company = X 
Total c1 ''t''- -- --.~~~;;{well produdng "A-h~-;;-p1ugg~.,.~--

( ~I ( hhlK d .:J ) t G~ l~Kl-'/da) l W MH f)')hJ .. 1\l }' I2-22-64 
'3057' 

:\ ltlr (J f t''h h fonthltlon t 'I) H t!iln- lh•l•th IIH\.r';I' J o l f'n d'\ f ortnn tlon ~~~. km.J !.: dqllh of l1lul{1 u ~ ('(} 

11 1~ oU vr ,....._.. . lnll lt•u lc whl<"h lndkutt: lOI1l'' que~:u• c: rnrn ted 

1\••111..1 \1 111 t>pot:'rt l.l. \\ ~U ·hor\! ut J;t\ htll nnwu n~ ~'-'IU~·nt . 


tl1h' u f JliU!oO):IIl.( 
 --- -;­None 

C.\S t :\"G ltEt'flH.Tl 


, .... , ..... ,· ; !t., I ' Hllol ll •\l l l ft) -~A• fl In \\toll cfl .) 1 Gl\f' cltpth ano-1 I 

Inu-•h-.. 1 of 1mrt 

111 ,, ~._. l "'lot • ~ hoi 

8-5/8" 269 None - '" ~........ I Surf~e Casi~ Remaines i hole 


i t 
\\·:. .. ·,, II 011 •rl \\ " 1 m,ull. 1ll·ll !h!lt1. ; '· · ·••rol!n~ to tT~1;! ,, ..n... h ·~ ·· · -•tt • d, ·1 1't f, ' ' rn.JI I• ·ll • "'·'-l'nlo~ fn t ,\;tl• r 

yes Unknown (possibly the Pahasapa Zone . ) 

>x· ""'' " M 24thdn.' ,,, 'February w 64 __/.h.,.._ 

.Hotc .. , Co~ rado l/V ', J~- . 

Count> ul Detwcar . "'"""ture of A1li• nc Div. &Jp t . -()')er. Dept. 


t.y·for• '' fh• Jndc :- ~ftned author ity, on thla da) lh'IOIOnally • fiJ •t..·:u·-.-d _ . ~. J. 'l\J.rne't" lmo "n W mr to lA· 
1:1e pcr~n -,, 1 •' n,ull' : ,. ~ubsc rllx"'fi ~o Uu: u bclvc lnc:tnmlen t~ who being hy ln(' duly ~~;wo nl o n Q;ath st:lte&, that t.e- ll duly tt\.lthorlzl.'d t n 

).Ink.'.. l h t'- .11.1-" l"ep-1"1 IHII I lh ,l l 111.' h;,s knt.w lr.<J~t- or ' (3t'l8 stilted lhCr'('l n . ;,..~~r~ ~ l • u nd l"Orn.:ct
lhl itiY1 ~hilt ~L

Sub..A ,l>-_ I !"\1 .t1 \' 0 1"0 lv bcfot~ m(! thl -4 U.thlluy ur . . Febru~...: . . . . 7-L_ 
SL\1. J.~l ~o..UH.II! Ofl ~-· 1 ., ~ 1 .~~.. · ....,.. · ­

~~~ '- ·mrnl t '-1 't\JI~ • . St"Jtnry ~llC' In and fo r • • ~ ~· • 
l\mnt y , . · __,; . :_ I ~ __ _ 

nn ·ryr \\'RITE Dt-:LOW TillS I ~ISl-! 


UlL .-\!'\ tJ (iAS ]IOAit iJ OF THE ST'AT~ OF SOtrrH 0,\KOTA 


.. 'y 
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~· a :""P'ofo.of ~- ronn with BecNtary, Oil and ou Bcud, Plotrft. 

Our CuPer Office will aubadt copiea of all logs run, COIIIPleee well history aloag with other 
pertinellt information in the near future. 

'. 
Log Tope: 

llakota 366 

Lakota 562 

Morrison 653 

Slmdance 850 

8yp8UIIl Springe 11.52 

Spearfish 1186 

MI.Dnelc:abta 1726 

~eebe 1764 

MLnneluaa 1838 

Red Marker 2272 

Aaladen 2848 

Pabuapa 2989 


3057 1 TD 


.... · r: ~. ' 

: , , ( , : 

r , ·.-~f/111'. 

- _Ji "'~".:· 

January 2013 B.D-337 Appendix B Source D 



~ 

POWERTECk (USA) INC. 

API 40 047 05089 Page 45 of64 

a. DU. ou " au Boo.rcl 
FORK a 

·-- -- - - . 0lt :-::-~""""""::---------..- - -------·- - -- -._._,-F:=-AJUt:-=-'"":-::-LE.AS NAMEE

SUNDRY NOTICES AND 

REPORT ON WELLS 
 Lance - Ne h on 

w£Ll. No. 

- --------··----- -··- -· ­

0 OIL WELL 0 GAS WELL 0 - - --- - ·· ------ 1!J DRY 

~or.-- ----------------------

JlO::....IhleJ-~ \\'JH.·rc 

l 9SO NSL and 660 WEL NE SE Sec , 21 - 7S - l E NE SE Sec , 2l-7S-lE 
-m;~ATJ ()~S("{D."'~ .B.. R.T.:- n ll., tt.c.: how ~mllne<IT CYSt!":TV 

3526.0 Grd. Fall River 
f , 'DICATI:: DI:LOW BV CHECK :MARK NATURE OF n>:PORT. !<OT IC~; Oil O'I'HF.R DATA 


N<Yrll'F: OF 1~TE!>.'TlON TO: .RU BSEQUEN1' REPORT OF: 


1'1-:ST WATf; n S t-t tfT.()l"F l -~ ~HO(Yf Ofl ACIDtZE ,_ ·, I \\'AT fo:R :-1Hl i'-OFF !--~~~ SUOOTJSG OH .Al'H l JZJ NC1 '


1-"'H \ C"T't'Rf; 1"k li:A t• _ HEf".\iH \\'t-:l .i - =-- fo"JtAc-rUHC: Tfn:.ATMF:NT _ nt-; PAinifliG W J';LL 


,\ll' t..T IPU·"': MPLt-":"f' r: I r·n.r. on .cl.t .1't·:n C.o\S tl'\G 1- - 1 I ALT I::JU~G CAS JSG 


o\HAN 1X1~ _ 
Ll-----'~~~~jli~·f l ~t~11~~ .~~~~~~~o';~.~~~l~~~mp~~J..?o~~\~l!-'-

U~:SCH.lflf-: J>HOPOS E D OR CO:'\fPLETEO OPERATlONS {t:lu.rly stat.t :tll 1 1":'1" 1\n~ nt. dN31lR.. nnd g\vf JX> r ii n :~nl fl~ h:q. tnl'i \lf,ll'!$.! f'.~ti nu'l tcd 6a l t: 
o! ll f ~ot rtlug JUly p!'up•l.."·d wvrk} 

Subsequent report of cleared location: 

This well was P a A 2-22-64 and the pits bave been filled and leveled 
and location has been cleaned up and ~be well s~te is now ready for f inal 
abandonment, inspection and approval, 

1 rw reby certl(;,· th :~ l t he fo~olng ou to nny wo rk or OJlo? raUor1 perfornwd 1.'1 J t1'1.1e :~ nd ~orrec t r epo r t of such work or up.:r.aUot1. 

.-,( ' --­
>!GSI.P' {- , .. .( AC' Lv'-(.. r:rLE (J.AT £ 


/
!--·· 
DO NOT \\'IUTI-~ BELOW TJJJS LINE 

OIL AND GAS BOARD F 'rHlo-; STATF. OF SOl'TH DAKOT 

c · } 

)"
/ 

, I 
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CORRESPONDENCE 
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POWERTEclt (USA) INC. AUG 24 19M• SOUTH DAKOTA 

STATE GEOLOGICAL SURVEY Page 47 of64 
SCIENCE CENTER DUNCAN ;J. HoGREGOI\

Univea"Sit)' of South Dakota Campus Director and State Geologist 
VERMILLION M088 MERLIN J. TlPTON 

AJslstant State GeologistPhone 6H-4411 
Western Field Office 


Belle Fourche, South ~akota 


August 21, 1964 


Dr. Duncan McGregor 
State Geologist
Vermillion 
South Dakota 

RE Sun #l Lance-Nelson 
NE~ SE~-21-7S-1E 
Fall River County, South Dakota 
Permit No. 356 

Dear Duncan: 

The six months confidential ~eriod on information from 
the above test has now terminated and all information may be 
released. 

Sincerely, 

·· ~/?. ~ 

Earl Cox 
Engineering-Petroleum Geologist 

EC:cr 
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Hr. EArl J. Cox 
State Geolocioal S~ey 
Box 208 
Belle Foutoche • South Dakota 

Pl..ae find enaloaed the Sonic Loa and Laterolog for 

Sun Lance fl Hel•on, Fall Rber CountY, Sec, 21-75-lE. 

Sincerely your-s, 

~ 
(Mrs. ) Donna Jean Hedge• 
Adainiatratlve Aaaiatant 

For the State Geologlet 

Enclo•~• 
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SOUTH DAKOTA 
Page 49 of 64STATE GEOLOGICAL SURVEY 

SCIENCE CENTER DUNCAN J, MeGRlilGOB 
University of South Dakota C.U.pu Director and State Geologia\ 

VERMILLION 51088 MlilRLIN l, TIP'l'ON 
A81lotant State GaologlslPhone 6N-44Tl 

Western Field Office 

Belle Feurche, Seuth Daketa 


May 15, 1964 


Dr. Duncan McGreger 

State Geelegist

Science Center 

Vermillion, Seuth Dakota 


Dear 	Duncan: 

Re: 	 Sun #1 Lance-Nelsen 
NE~ SE~ -21•7S-1E 
Fall River Ceunty, South 
Dahta 
Permit #356 

As shewn by tbe attached Sceut repert, the abeve 

lecatien meets eur requirements. 


If yeur effice bas received tbe samples, and twe cepies

each ef the sample descriptiens, twe drill stem tests and the 

legs (latereleg, gamma ray senic), the bend can be released. 


As infermation en this test is Confidential, beth sets 

ef recerds should be kept at Vermillien until August 22, 1964,

when 	 the Cenfidential peried ends. 

Yeu may wish to wait until August 22, before recemmending

the bend released. 


Sincerely, 

-~ 
Earl Cex 
Engineering-Petreleum Geelogist 

EC:cr 

Enc 
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March 27, 1964 

Mr. Fred c.Cotter 
Am rican Stratigraphic Company 
17 North 31at Street 
Bill1ngt, Montana 

Dear Mr. Mc.Cottera 

e rec.eiv d th sa lea in good lh pe yesterday 
from the following ellla 

1t1ea Servic l · rl agner 

Nlf l3·5N-29E 

Stanley County, South Dakot 


1t1ea Servic #1-A hippa 

4-2S-231:: 


Jackton County, South Dakota 


Sun 11 ~ any 1 Lane -Nelton 

21-75-lf 

Fall River County, uth Dakota 


hank you very much. 

inc rely youra, 

din J. Tipton 
Aasiatant State log1st 

MJTajmd 
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Belle Fourche, South Dakota 

March 11, 1964 


. ' . 
. . 

. . · .. 
. ... . ... ~ .. 

Dear Duncan, . .: ·'·· · ~. 

. . 
I have your March 10 letter U with the mention that Frank c 

. . 

Neighbor wants the logs on the Sun #1 Lance-Nelson kept confiden- · 
ti&l. 

The Rules, page 3~42, state that all records shall be Kept~
confidential for six months if requested in writing by the owner. 

I am XX always careful to check with the goo logist, engineer, · 
or operator, to see if information I obtain when s~outing is 
confidential. Even if no letter has been written, if I am verbally
asked to keep the information confidential, I treat is as such, 
and so mark the scout sheets. 

. . 
The geologist on the Sun #1 Lance-Nelson test told me several : 

times it was not a tite hole. Sun themselves gave out the sample , _·. 
tops and DST results to Rineharts. However, now that Sun has 
changed their mind on this, we are obligated to hold the information ·. 
until August 21, 1964, unless Sun approves the release before that. · 
~eighbor seems to want only the mechanical logs kept confidential, - . 
but to be on the safe side I suppose the whole file should be , · . 
considered confidential. Under the circumstances, any information we 
might have released prior to Neighbors letter cannot be considered . · 
a violation. · 

The method followed in the past seems to have worked satisfactoril) 
and we have not had any hard feelings or misundersta11dings a bo111t 
this to my knowledge. I believe we would get adverse reactions from 
the oil industry if we made it a policy not to release any information 
for six months on "non Confidential" tests. 

·:··. 

Sincerelyj 

~-
Earl Cox · 

January 2013 B.D-344 Appendix B Source D 



~ 

PowERTEclt (USA) INc. 

API 40 047 05089 Page 52 of 64 

March 10, 1964 

Mr • Ea rl l,;o X 

State Geological Survey 
r>. u. Box 208 
~lle Fcurche , South Dakota 

Dear Earl 1 

l just re~elved your two memos tell:ng ua \1) that you 
are about to make yo ur move, and \2) the falt that you are 
getting together with Mr. Han100n about pictorial coverage on 
your big article on petrcleum i nS uth Dakota . Both of these 
are very gooo, and I feel that this will mater1ally improve 
not only the physical space of the Geolog1cal Survey in our 
Western FielJ Uff tLe, but certainly will get the mean1ng and 
worth of our organization before the publ.l. 

1 just ~ot a l tter from Frank Ne~ghoor relative tc the 
Sun U1l ~mpany Lanc e Nelson Estat #1, ~n vm ich h~ sen t me 
copies of the logs. He wrote a r>. s., say i ng that he wanteo 
these logs kept conf 1dentia l as they have not r eleased them to 
date. I not on some of the scout reports that i nformatlon 
you suomitted on the Sun ~ells carr .ed no conf-uential woro at 
the top. I was wondering if this were an oversight, or if thy 
have actually wa ited unt1l now before they declared 1t confiden­
tial. I am wondering if we should adopt a pol · cy that all 
recorda we get from thes oil companies are held confidential 
for the six-month per ioo from close of op r ation. un the other 
hand, I rec l 1ze this may holo up getti ng i nformation out, par­
ticularly i f the company doesn't mind if 1t ls released. lh1s 
presents a bit of a problem, becaus si nce they have not seen 
fit to mark the i nformat ion you got for scout 'onfidential, we 
may hav g1ven out some info rmation that we shouldn 't have. 

You mi ght p nder th ' s and g ' ve m your 1d as on what to 
do about :l t. 

0un,an J. M Gregor 
State Geologist 

DJM,jmd 
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March 1O, l-164 

Mr . Frank Neighbor 
Distr1ct Explorat io n Manager 
411 ~etroleum Bu:lo:ng 
? . u. dox 1732 
Casper, Wyoming 

Dear frank: 

Referen<..c- .is made t o your letter of Marc.h o , 1964 , 

. n wh i ch you at ta ~hed a i. S., request ~ ng that we keep 

the logs confident ~ al unt ~l relea ed by you. 


This letter .i.S to infom. y0u that oec..au se of your 

request, we have so la<..~ your logs i n con f ident1al 

f.i.le , and they wlll rema ~n there for Sl X mo nth s from the 

~ate of completion of the Lance-Nelsen tstat~ #1 well. 


S~ e L ng your signature at the bottom of t he let tEr 
made me feel homes ick for Salt lake ~tty . You may or may 
not remember me, but bade in the ea rly ··~o· s l was work1ng 
with Darwi n Qul gley for the S1n<..la ir ~41 and Gas vompany. 
At tha t time you and Lou kella held the fo rt down on tht 
th:rd fluor 10 the Newhouse Bui ld i ng. 

I f and when I dffi i n ~asper, and I hope i t wcn't be 
too l ong before I am, I Wt ll certainly make an effort to 
look yuu up and at least say "hi". 

Sincerely yours, 

Dun~an J. McGregor 
State Geologist 

DJ Msjmu 
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API 40 047 05089 	 SUN OIL COMPANY IAft 9 • Pfg6Jf4 of 64 
ROCKY MOUNT.t.tN DIVIatoN 

DI!NVIEA CLUB •uiLDINGI 
P.o. •ox ,,., 


DENVER 1, COLORADO 

WM. WAL>dLEY O!ST"ICT O~f'ICE 

MANAGER 411 P[TIIIi:01.1£UM BUILDING 

P.o. •ox t732 
CASP£... WTOMINGMarch s. 1964 

Dr. Duncan McGregor 
State Geologist 
Science Center 
Vermillion. South Dakota 

Re: 	 Sun Oil Co. Lance Nelson Estate # 1 
Section 21. T. 7 s., R. 1 E. 
Fall River County, South Dakota 

Dear Sir: 

Enclosed you will please find the following information on 
the subject well: 

1: 	 Two Copies - Well History by Eldred Johnson 

Consulting Geologist 


2: 	 Two Copies - Final Print - Sonic Gat1111a Ray Log 

By Schlumberger 


3: 	 Two Copies - Final Print - Laterolog 

By Schlumberger 


If additional copies are needed please do not hesitate to call 
on us. American Stratigraphic Company as per your requirements 
has been instructed to furnish you with a cut of the samples. 

very truly yours, 

SUN 	 OIL COMPANY 

~bor7h£kr-
District Exploration Manager 

FN/mk 
Enc. 

P.S. 	 We would appreciate your keeping the logs confidential, 
since we have not released these logs to-date. 
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State ?Q~ ?<~~ 
STATK OIPPICE BUILDI.NG 

PiERRE. SOUTH DAKOTA 

J u:y 2 • 1 
firtt 
(as 
ot 

I have been advised that the Oil C~anx has 
obtained a Permit to Drill for Oil arid Gis on you~aild~in Section 21 ,
T 1 , R l 

Occasionally, owners of land consider converting abandoned oil wells 
into water well s. Please advise r11e whether or not you intend to convert the 
Oil well drill hole On your land iiito a Water WW 1J"""wa"f:er l.Senoounterecr­
and l'li'edfill l io!ei"s aoanaoned-asan oil well-:-­

If you are con sidering making a water well out of the abandoned oil 
well drill hole, special considerations are necessary to comply with the 
State 's oil and water laws. The abaudoned oil hole must be properly plugged 
and the water well properly constructed. All conversion ~~rk will be at 
your expense. The oost will vary, depending upon the characteristics of' the 
drill hole, but such cost will be in the neighborhood of $5,ooo or more, 
Usually anot.t}er driller and drill rig will have to be arranged for. This 
other drill rig and casing and other materials lrl.ll have to be on hand to 
take over immediate~y after the special oil well plugging is completed, 
because the dfiil hO!e cannot be left open for any appreciable length of 
time without spoi ling it. Approval of plans for construction of tbl water 
well \dll be required, and a bond covering proper constructin may be re­
quired. Also, a water right may be required. All of these arrangements 
take considerable time to accomplish. 

Please advise me immediately if you plan to convert the oil well drill 
hole into a water well. We both hope that a producing oil well results from 
the drill hole on your land; however, if not and you are planning on a ~ter 
well, we must start making arrangements now. 

Sincerely, 

J.W. GRIMES 
Chief Engineer 

JHG/bw 
tate 

/ It te • • • • 
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SURETY 
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NO SURETY INFORMATION FOR 

THIS WELL AS OF 5/18/2011 
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MISCELLANEOUS 
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Page 59 of64API 40 04 7 05089 

Attn: f)r. 

Science Center 
VeTmillion, South Dlkota 

r>, O,Ho 

SOOtH DAKOTA SAMPL!S N/C 

INVOICE 

State of South Dakote Geological Survey 
Duncan HcGresor, Stat~ Geolosbt 

Cities Service #1 Cerl W.gner 
NW NW l3-5N-2.9E 
Stanley Co., South Dakota 

Cities Strvice #1-A Phipps 
NW SW 4-2S-231 
Jackson Co.~ South Dakota 

Sun Oil Company #l Lance-Nelson 
21-75-lB 
Fall River Co•• South Dlkota 

PLE6SE NWB: 

f\1 

We are ahtppfng theae a.-plaa wi• 
united Buckins • Pleae• let ua 
know when you receive the'a. 

.Kncb 19. 1.964 

NC1078 

N/C 

January 2013 B.D-352 Appendix B Source D 



~ 

POWERTECk (USA) INC. 

API 40 047 05089 Page 60 of64 

Edgemont Herald Tribune 
February 27, 1964 

The Sun Oil C~pany PIUC· 
ged and abandoned their No. 1 
Lance-Nelson otl test Jn FUI 
River County last Friday, Feb. 
22, ~ccarcUng to a r eport releas­
ed this weelt l>Y Earl Cox, Bene 
Fourche, EngJneertng-Petrolewn 
Geologist of the State Geological 
Survey. This was the second oU 
test in the Edlemont area whlcb 
Sun bas made unsuccessfully 
within the past few months. . 

Cox ~id oil and gas shows 
were found tn the Minnelusa 
sands by Sun in thJs latest test, 
but were not present Jn com­
mercial quantities. The Com­
pany bas not indicated If 11ddi­
tlonal tests are planned for 
South Dakota, be said. 

Drllling continues at the Car­
penter No. 1 Cox test near the 
Barker Dome ,.ield. A depth of 
1530 · feet had been reached by 
February 20, Cox r eported. In­
formation on this test Is confi­
dential and the only part being 
released to the public s the 
drilling depth. 
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API 40 047 05089 Page 61 of 64 

Rapid City Journal 
February 25 , 1964 

BELLE FOURCHE - Sun on 
Company plugged and aban­
doned ita Number One Lance­
Nelson oll test in FaD River 
County Friday, according to 
Earl Cox, engineering-petroleum 
geologist for the State Geo •• 
cal Surve7. In Belle Fourche. 

Cox s&d the test reached a 
depth of 3,057 feet. 

Oil and gas sbows were found 
in tbe Minnelusa sands but were 

not present in 
commercial 
quantities. 

Cox said Sun 
Oil Co. has not 
indicated if ad· 
ditlonal tests are 
planned Jn South 
Dakota. 

DriiliDg con­
tinues at the 
Carpenter Num­
ber Oa e Cox 

test near the Barker Dome field 
in Fall River County. 

A depth of 1,530 feet bad been 
reached Feb. 20, but Cox said 
information on the test is con­
fidential and the on1y informa­
tion being released concerns 
drilling depth. 
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API 40 047 05089 Pa i2 ~f 64 ' 

Edgemont Herald Tr ibune 
February 13, 1964 

Su Oil gals p r it 
for second test well 

Earl Cox, Ebgineering-~tro-­
leum Geologist of the State 
Geological Survey, Belle Fourche 
last week announced that the 
Stat Oil and Gas Board grant­
ed a permit January 2'1 the 
Sun Oil Company to drill their 
No. 1 Lance-Nelson Oil and gal; 
test in Fall River County. The 
location is twelve miles north­
west of Edgemont and wlll reach 
an estimated dept)\ of 3200 
feet. The test ls s ven miles .. 
east o£ the West Mule Creek 
Oil Field in Wyoming and eight 
miles southwest of the Barker 
Dome Oil Field In Custer Coun­
ty, South Dakota. 

This test will be the second 
l"ecent wildcat to be drilled by 
Sun Oil Company in Fall River 
County. Sun plugged and aband­
oned their No. 1 Government 
test a month ago after reaching 
a dept of 3250 feet. The No. 1 
Government test was located six 
miles west of Edgemont. 
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API 40 047 05089 Page 63 of64 

Rapid Ci ty Journal 
January 31, 1964 

Wildcat Well In 
Fall River Set 

Sun Oil Co. was grant a r­
mi\. Monday to drill an oil and 
gas test well in Fall River Coun­
ty 12 miles northwest of Edge­
mont, aecording to Ear\ Cox, 
geologist with the State Geolog­
ical Survey. · 

The tate Oil and Gas 'Board 
issued the permit for the well, 
the o. 1 Lance·Nelson, with 
drilling esl\mated to reach a 
depth of 3,200 feet. 

The test is seven miles eas of 
the West Mule Creek Oil .Field 
in Wyol\ling and eight miles 
southwest of the Barker Dome 
Oil Field ~n Custer County. 

The test will be the second 
recent wildcat to be drilled by 
S\ln Oil Co. il\ Fall River Coon- 1 
ty. Tbe company plugged and ' 
aban<Joned their o. 1 govern­
ment test a month . ago after 
reaching a depth of 3,250 feet. 
This test was located six miles 
west of EdgemcJnt. 
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API 40 047 05089 	 Rapid City Jour%~e 64 of64 
December 24, 1963 

Sun Oil a 
ildcat Well 

N r Edg mont 
EDGEMO T - Sun Oil Co ­

pany has set surface casing and 
was drilling below the 913-foot 
level last week at its No. 1 
NCRA-Government oil well 51!.1 
miles west of Edgemont. 

The projected 3,200-foot Min· 
nelusa wildcat is 14 miles south­
we t of the Barker Dome field 
in Fall River County, according 
to C. W. Sanders, o~11er 

. W, Sanders and Associa 
of Rapid City, a petroleum e ­
ploration and consulting finn. 

Sanders said the information 
came from Rinebarts OH 
port, a daily publication issu 
from Denver. 

The wildcat was started Dec. 
13 and surface casing was set 
at 199 feet. 

In Stanley County, Clti 
Service Oil Co., was making 
hole below 2.230 feet at Its No. 
1 Carl Wagner weU. The pro­
jected 2,500-foot wildcat is 12 
miles northwest of Pierre. 
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APIIO .CO 047 05095 1 of63 

011 and Gas Search for: api_no_ like '40 047 05095' 

Page 1 of1 
Download Database 

Page: 1 
(Excel spreadsheet format) 

Record 1 of1 

Well Information 


API No: 40 047 05095 County: FALL RIVER 


WeiiNMW: DOLEZAL 1 DARROW Loc.tion: SESE 2-7S-1E 


Permit No: 361 Total Depth: 2447 


Oper..or Name: GEORGE DOLEZAL JR Bottom Hole: Minnelusa 


Permit Date: 07-03-1964 KB Elevation: 3797 


Spud Dllte: 07-24-1964 Ground Elevation: 3792 


Plug Date: 08-19-1964 L.titude: 43.466062 


Longitude: -103.958032 


Well r~eld WILDCAT Status P&A 


c..-= DRY HOLE Type: DRY HOLE 


Formation Tops 

Formation Depth (ft.! 


Dakolallud 120 


Lakota 300 


Morrison 421 

Sundance 140 

Spearfish 118 

Goose Egg 1240 
Mlnnekahte 1479 
Opeche 1120 
MiMelusa 1111 

Red Marker 2032 

;J. ! ,. ,. I IPage 1 of 1 (goto tQR) Page: 

http://sddenr.net/oil _gas/search_ results_ oil _gas.cnn 2/1 6/2012 
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2of63 
PLUGOlNG AND ABANDONMENT CONSTRUCT10N 

API No. 4004705085 

2-7S-1E 

P'lldol..,.. 
None!!!:!! 

HI*S4ZW 

11" !tc» 145'! & 
7 718" 145'-TD 

SUtface CNing 

85.'8".2411,881. 

142' w1111 eo ax 

Totti# Depth 

~T 

10u 9Sutface 


25ax990'-185' 


25 axJl325'-<IOII' 


(IAIIoUIMonllon) 


25uQ525'~ 


(Monilon) 


25 .. 1575'-11150' 


(~) 


25 "" 2380' - 2435' 


<"""""-l 


SUtt'llce CNing 


8518", 2411..... 

142' wilh 80 ax 

8aMnca o/11019 

flilfldwflhgeu.-1 

drllllno tJHJI1 

Totfll Oflpth 

2447 
feel of cement from PlugglnQ Report 

fob~ wt. UnMown 
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I.DU.OIIa-­.................. ,_, 


WtU No. I rlold • _ ... 

1 ·rn·'c:At 
~ .. -. _..., I OoutiiJ' 

:'11.11 '" ivGJ.•-of-.. _.uoa (-~):
011 (llllll(diQ') - (.,.,..7, I 

~-~-.......... ----- ­
OQ..::«Q) I 07=/diQ') Wotu"!:/dQl?,':.';?' 

=".=.'7:.-.
ft>dd __ ., ___ ! ~-.,---~--·.._...,,.,__ 

--~------- ---- ­ -------­ - - ­ - ­ - --- - ­ - ­
--------- ­ ---------~r-------- ­

----------~---~~~~~---~===--~-~-~----~----------1==--------------
- --;.:;=:o--r;;::;--,;-=" -cn..-.:;;;r;;;;r,..--,on~-..-::;i;c.laiJIO IIIICOIU>..- 1PUt In ftli (ft.) .....__ ...C ,.._, liAR Ja - - (it:) I~~=~ 

o "J/"" 1!<1' ~:vnt 1:.-z• ....::f...'r" 

=-~~~t -=-----~-·--- -~~:-=-.~=-~-------~:~-=-==--_=_---·_-----= - -~ 
---.I ----+---!-------­

WM wtll II... "'"'--~---.. .. ~---,-------- lndiOote ._.. ,,_.,_---­re« 

-­ ... _oa__ 

·-~ 
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 ·nr•~•vo~•o••PowERuclt (USA) INc. 
4of63APIIO 40 047 05095 n. a CO(IIII of thSa twin wiUa Seon&ar7o 011 11114 o.a Bolrlt. Pluft, 

..• 
t\~J!ient. ~lues :.:·at .'\.$ ~-oJ.l'r1<!; : 

-2$ .:aC:·:.;; - ... 2:'U.S' to .2;)5i.i' 
2..5 i'":.·.:::·.:J I* l6~~jt to l:>7S' 
!$ _n.dn! ..... soot to 52.5' 
25 - ::1c.:~;~ ... ·'iOO 1 to ;)~· 
2~ >t::::.:: ... l4s• to 90' 
fit'l/ :,ole l'iarl-:o.r ari.r lO G.tok!J at sur.tu•.­
i:talanctl ot hola ·fil.lod vi th g•l-bti$8 dr.U.li.'lt t;J\cl. 


·•• · - "' '' · --• _ , .. .......r,·-.r--~ ·- ·.- ... -~N-":·-··· •J"'If.•l"' ••'"";' ..----- ·';"!"~ ~~- .., . , .·~ ..,. . ~.. ·!.-----..c..'- ·- - --- ••. 
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PowERTEclt (USA) INc.• 

:: _.;. ..~. .. . 

.~ .
N'II040047CII!IIIi6 -· ·.':..·... .. • 

' .. ~.. ,jt;,,;:,::.:; 1. 
,. ·.·· 

·.....:~ . 

;·' 
..· . -: i· SUMMARYo OF WELL D,\TA .. :, 

_Operator: ·, ;>:{,:_:.. aeorge Dolezal: Jr,, Sun Oil co., etal. 

~:::::on_l; ~- - :il::ii,:i~:~}j·: : :~~~1 s:o.::~-:~·::0: ,· ~. 78o.:R. 1E, 

': :: ;:• :·· 6601 FSL 660 1 FEL ,.- .. .. · 
:;- :~\1·~~};f_.Fall River o·ounty, South :Dakota ·~ .: :'·· 

Elevation_I . ~ i;_:;j~lim~: ~:o~~d si~~: (.': ·<· ·- ;~~\:::.:: .. 
: -~~tra.~·to~:·;;::;_~-;;~J:i~; Baker Drilling Co111panr ::··. ::;:, 

:' '}:· · .. · ;-.;;!.,:',; :>-':il RiB Ho, ' .- Sullivan draw worJ<a 
:· ' · ::.:,· !t:T;d':< 'l'ool. Pusher: Jim Baker . -. 

.L· ;i::•'; :;:.' : Drillers I Don Garhart . 
··. •.;,.::--),. -~ . Ed Buohanno.n 

·a~d -.,~t~ ~,~:· : ~;C/(_;·;,:,. July 24, 1964 '-: 

c:-ompletion:oatel~·.:;·. auguat 19, 1964 
:. . • ..:.>.·:•·:<,t}; ~~-~..-~L · · . 

Ca.a1ng1<- ._;.:;p!.;r',.' 140' 8-5/8" used. 241 e 142' · ground 
: • · . • ! · :• : : :-. · ;c";-:.,~lt/.~.!-;· w1th 60 ·aaoka or regular oement.,....., . 	 -. :: . -- ~ .;.;.! .• . : · · · :.~: !.::..~ :·.-.~i~;·,."1!:~t!~~. . ·:... ·.. . .· ' ! ...·. ' .. ·. · . ~ . 
·.. Hol~ _:Size t ~i.~\J.;f;.!:;,:. 1-1 11 oa'ble t.'ool hole to 1'45' : . · 

· ·. -,.,...;.- :·s''' .......:~), · ·• ·7-7/8" -Croa -1o\5 1 to total· depth · 


.·# .!:)~~j; ,{~:J~~1l ~;;~~.::~:;:~::... ' 

·V··.---- ,--• 	 · --. ... ,•;,!,f 1·Gel baaa 

:· :. ..:~; :_;:.. -::; :.. :~~; . : .:\·;; :.~,\1·:..~~~~· . . ' 
: . Lo881ng(~:'~_- ;;··i'i;;;);n.~;._ Drilling t1111a: from· allrtaoe oaeing 

.....:·::. ,,J:fF';:;fljfl::r::::::::::·f;~~~~~:~:L~;r,,. 
·'· sain~le~-. <; :'-i :;. :..:: 1o-root aaaplaa t40 - 21 oo teet .·:·.-->~,~ ..5-root aan~pln 2100 -· 2250' rut· 

': ' ··. . : 1o..;root ea111plea 2250 :. 2450 reet 

. , · :.;:_,:·:::<Samplae on f .iie at ..M!Strat in Donver. 

•:. i:':.,·: Well :a1te seolo6Y ~;y 8~ ·o; Ayres'O'aology1 
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PowERTEtk (USA) INc. 047 01i095 	 6of63 

SUMMARY or WELL_ DATA (¢ont1nued) 

Total Deptha 	 2450' - Driller 

2446' . - Bohl~mberser 


StatUI I 	 PlusRed and Abandoned 

Fluga a· 24,5 1 to 2360 1 
- 25 aaoka 


. 16501 to \57f- 25 saolta 

. 600 1 to 525 - 25 I&Okl 

400' to 325 1 

- 25 aacka 

165' to 90' •:025 aaoke 


. Dry-hole ·marker and 1 0 aacka at aurtaoe. 

' 	 .·· Bchlumberger For~~at1on TeaterD~ill 8ta11 Teate a · 
.1688 1 to· 1690.5 1 Converae sand. 
Tool open JO minutes 
Tool shut 1n 2J •1nutea 
Recovered 600 oo .ud 
Preaaurea 0 

Ooreel 	 a-ore #1 -2 I 55 I t:o 2206 1 • 
Firat Leo zone ( eae ea•ple deec·,) 

IL&oTRIC LOG FORM4fiON f9f8 
; •' .· ·.·' ··,; . :· .FO£!!!t!O!!. . .. :·>· 	 Dlfotum~ 

Fuaon . : 300 +3497 
Lakota ·: ···· .. :. 350. +3447 

: , .Morrison 	
~ 

425 +3)72... SUIIdanoe 	 640 +3157·.Spearfish 918· +2679 
Gooee J:s6 ·1240 +2557 
Minnekahta ,:: .. 1479 +2318 
Opeohe 1520 +2277 
Minnelusa 1616 +2181 
Red Shale Marker . 20)2 +1765 

The subject well was dr_illed to a total depth ot 2450 
teet within a aand that- would· poselbl7 ooorelate with 
the Third LeO aandatone· or the Pennaylvan1an atrat1~raph1o
aeotion in the Lanoe Oreek field. 

The Dakota ean4atone between the base or the aurrace 
oae1n« and 300 teet gave no.... . . . . ~ 

1nd1cat1one ot oil staining 

.. .;_ ~ .. • 
,.. ' . . :. - ~- -

·.,. -: _. 
• • • • • · ·-•· ·-··-• ' ' • ·•·•· • •• •·-~·--· ·--·-------·-•· • • • _ , ... ,, ,,w•­ • ·•·--~---.·-·· --·-·---·-·•·•• . . -·- ­ ••••-·---•-•••···-·-•••-··-·•·----••-­
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POWERTECk (USA) INC. 

APIIO 40 047 05095 7 ot63 

COUNTY: FALL RIVER 


LEGAL LOCATION: SESE 2-7S-1E 


API NO: 

PERMIT NO: 

WELL NAME: 

OPERATOR: 

PERMIT ISSUED: 

PERMIT CLOSED: 

FILE LOCATION: 

40 047 05095 

361 

DOLEZAL #1 DARROW 

GEORGE DOI~EZAL, JR. 

07/03/1964 

03/12/1965 

7S-1E-2 SESE 

TARGET CODES: 

WELL HISTORY I CHECKLIST 

PERMIT TO DRILL I INTENT TO DRILL 

WELL INSPECTION I SCOUT REPORTS 

OPERATOR'S TECHNICAL REPORTS I MAPS 

ADMINISTRATIVE I SUNDRY REPORTS 

CORRESPONDENCE 

SURETY 

MISCELLANEOUS 
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POWERTECit (USA) INC. 

APIID 40 047 05095 8af63 

WELL HISTORY I 

CHECKLIST 
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fi 
POWERTECit (USA) INC. .. 

APIIO 40 047 05085 9ot83 

Well Nelle pgloul U 1 Qerrow . Pen:tit }h, ·--..::36=1:.._____ 


Location SE~E 2-7S-IE - Fall Rbor Date of r~nnit 7-3-64 


Elev. _________w3~1~92~G~r~---------------- ~Itb. 

Confidential __.Xu.-- Fran 8-20-64 To --.ii2~-~1::.8-;;.:651Qol..____ 


lJ)g9 R-3COiwd ------------------------ ­

Cuttings Received --------- Cores Received ---- ­

Drill Stem Records --------------------- ­

c.p PlU£ and Harker Set ----~lo!.L:-::i2'=-~Mfl-----------­

~~ ~~--------------~10~-~2~1~-~641-----------------------­
rlucgi.ng Affidavit Signed ------------tate _______.._ 

Bor...:l Released ----------------___;Date 

Surmaiy of ScClut Reports 

3-12-65 

, 

7-8-64 Firat Vilit - rig Waf qgt It location 

8-3-64 Spyddod 7-24-64 

9-19-64 plyggod 

10-2-64 Marker has boon placed. •yd pita pot filled 

10-21-64 ~ud Pita filled I ayrfaco aanpthftd, 

Wireline test 16!8 ... ~690.5, caz ~o, sr 2a, Her soo cc ttx~, ptpo zero. 
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PowERTEclt (USA) I Nc. 

PERMIT TO DRILL I 

INTENT TO DRILL 
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Powmnck (USA) INc. 

S fhk Oil & f:.u On.rdAPPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO: .-nn~ 2 
----- -·· .. -· 

[l DRIJ.J, 0 PLUG BACK I•'AitM ,;,. :··'.;;;., SA>H: 


D SINGLE ZONE ·- wii.L-~(P-'-'F'N·.. 


1]1 OIL WELL 
 ~ M~~~~~~E ZO~~~ . ,;0 ,1
J.-i£L0A:•-iJi 'l".onl#o-Oil WII.IK:Ai 

._,.. O::J. h9~,<l.__,.,;..cor.t c_~.l.9'ola1,Jr •.. _ 
AnnRI!:S..IIiO No." Af'RJ•:..q IN r.F. \!-OF! 

u:.1 :'o«er cuilain.', i..enver 2 ,.: Glorado _ _ _____ j 
I.Of.ATfn~ •Jn r~,··;~;;, -;;;,;;~:;tjt;),., ttl ,.. ..,-,-::,::::hl::c '• :it-:l'. T'WI' . llfit-:·· l>t'tlon or I('JI'UI <;utJdhl~on.."'w"·h"•·-",_,. e:-:.\0 

·~ 

c_1_r· .) f:~~t .4iJrth - ~so .i.Jst fron t'l·~ ~out.tt.east. coro;:J· 
;:;f ~ection .::. TOlmSrlip ·; .;iouth, .\an:·c: ;. :.:a~t 

::r,l.. ...tiV·Jr ---··· . . . 
NA.Mt: .010 AIIORJ:SS 01' Sl!Rt'A.Ct; OWNfo~n ,.;(..j;,;:.:,.-,;)s·- - ·--··1 s~.;_·o•:. \VJ-:t.-1 ...~ ETr· 

viio~ki+.~-:r>Tt•·l 1\o-TA'~n~u:Tixir.oi.:.arl Jarrow, Awa,Y,Jou~tl uakota 
.J ._;~l.t.S!J....f.!u.__ l · Al'l'nOit.JAWtAT~:

I \\'UitK WJU.. ST..\RT 

.. ----~--- -· .: ul.;: JL' , i '·..; 

IF l..t:A!I•: PUilCIIA~ED WJTII ANY WF.I.l., nllii.LF.D, n\OM W-IIO_M_P_U-,-RCH...,..,-ASF.D 1t1o,.. ond odOreS<) 

-· ·· Si7~•;·o·..- ·HOLI:- · 

=~-_l_~~i_n~:1 

DE5C1UU£ PROPOSUl OVERA.TI'ONS. If' l'ROC"'SAL IS TO Dt;EP~ Of' PLUO BA('X, OJVK DATA OH PRhaNT PHODUCTIV£ 1'.0SC 
ANO PROPOSF.D NEW PROUt:CTJVE ZON&. GlVt: OWW OUT PtU;\"f!NTfW PROGRA~ Jl' ANY 

Principal oojective is til(: Lao .ian::.1.: of' the ~ :i.nnclu:.:a for:na~ior!. ? LJt.:u:.;cci to 

jril L to 2:.50 f•313t, or t.0 a uoint '-'CO fe<.lt belo•.-1 thu ':.op ;,f t il" ;(00 .·.ariwr anr1 


te :;t ar;:r ;,oneJ ha•rin;:- si.:;nifican~ s':JOOI3 of oil or ,,n:; 


l "''NPITJON~: 

)b c·n~PLt:Tto: SF.:T OF HAliPLD. AlfD CORD ~ TAKEN. IIU8T BE IU.JIITTED. 

U SA~PJ....~tJ. AND l."'RA IF TAJU&N, aa.ow DEPTH. JIVn' 81: IUIUIITI'WD. 

---o..a....... ­

J'1i/., Voo 
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PowERnclt (USA) I Nc. 

-.- .-.... ~ ........ . ..-. 

Hv:·. 

:-...... -.r.. . 
~;.VI. Corr.or 

- -- --- -- --.--- - ··- . ·--­

i--- -----1 - ··-· --­--~--

! 

_j __ --­

'-·---_i---- --- _:_- -­. I I 

I (.. _ 

I 
i____l _____.__ _ 
S . ..,,: Corner 

,('- ·- . 

---~--'"'-~;..:c._ nh ~~A~-------~:ri.~:.:.~~ _:_ : :-.:rr-......, 

.. ,;-: . 
~hJt in .o;ordance wkh a rtoq ..s.. ~t !tom 

cf --· il..:( .• -:.:~~-: .: ___ -- --- -­

------ -------- ---·- -·· 

- :..­ -~ .r. 

·-----.: . ..: ' _: 

-------- ·----···-- ----­

January 2013 B.D-369 Appendix B Source D 



~ 
POWERTECk (US!\) INC. 

APIIO 40 047 05095 13of63 

WELL INSPECTION I 

SCOUT REPORTS 
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PowERnclt (USA) INc. 

SCOUT REPORT 

Well Name: Dolezal t1 Darrow Permit Date: 7-3-84 
Location: 7S-1E-2 SESE, Fall River Pennittl: 361 
Directions: 933.5 FNL and 450 west Of SE comer API: 40 047 05095 
Spud Date: 7~24-64 Plug Date: 8-19-64 
Elevation: 3792 Total Depth: 2446 

-;;,;v-. :~I, ~~ ~~~I~!:: ~ :;~.hf..t·•f:ifi; ~·r(:._ •,,:;;_;l,:·:::; :::·~·f::fil ~;,j{,'i~~::;~,j:~~'\(:/'t~ r;~;)-Wjti;t;:i~;:;~;:~~· [;!;··: ) ._;-· ·,: ~f·f:il 
Dry Hole Mark 
... -"·_...,__ 

'\,;OrT&a 

... ..... Sturdym•"-•• 

......... ... 
mCII"-1111 

Fences Up 

Pits Back Fill 

Site Leveled 

$ita Smoothed 

Site Seeded 

_SieCI&a1 

Roedl ... ... 
A, -"by.._.v,_ 
~A _.

•"t't'IVW­

·-·-· 
7• 8-64: Mud pits has nat been dug. Rig was not at location 
8- 3-64: Casing 8 518 142 teet By phone from Dolezal- drilling at 977 in Spearfilh. 

Spudded July 24, 1964, set 142' 8 518 surface casing with 60 sacks, drilled 0­
97T. Geologist Sam Ayres. 

8- 6-64: Drilling at 1700 in Minnelusa, drilled from 977-1700. Sapia tops: 
Lakota 320, Morrison 407, Swlaance 600, Spearfish 932, 
Mimekahta 1472, Opeche 1508 

8-13-64: Coring at 2163, drilled from 17-0-02156, Cored from 2155-2163 
8-18-64: Drilling at 2429 Wld ~ng lo log, drilled from 2162-2429 
8-19-34: Plugged 2435-2360 2518Cks Leo Sand 

1850-1575 25 sacks Top t.tnnelusa 
600- 525 25 sacks top SUn<hn:e 
<400- 325 25 lacks top Lakota 
165- 90 25 sacks base surface casing 

10 sacks surface plug 
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cored 2155-2206 no shows, DST #1 1688-90 12(?) recovered only a little drilling 
mud-formation tight, drilled 2206-24~. run inductlon-laterolog and gamma ray 
sonic. Tentative Jog tops: 

Fuson-300, lakota-350, Morrison-460, Sundance-640, Basal Sundance 
sand-866, Triassic-918, Mlnnekahta-1479, Opeche-1520, Minnelusa­
1578, Red Marker-2032, 3rd Leo-2400 

9-21-64: Abandorvnent marker had been placed, mud pits filled and surface smoothed ·:;:ij J"f ~_./ tJ-+j 
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Permit No.~ 

STATE GWLUGICAL S\RVEY 

SCout Report 

Oate &touted • ~ept~-: ~~~ }9f'4. 

DobalOWner . . . . .. . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Designation of well •• I} PA..~ . .. . . . . .. .. . . . . . 
l.ocationa Sec. 2 T. _]__ Jl. S. R. ___!_ E. J,. 

Pall Rive .2446. . .. . . . . . . . •••• COunty, s. Dak. Total Depth • feet 

Casing Recorda 

___.Ft.8 ~/8 __,;;:142;;..__.F t • ..... 

_ _ _ Ft. ---·Ft. 

MDrk ln progress at time of vitita 

None 

Developaents slnce last vlslta 

I 
I 

I 
I 
I 

foo--&..-­ 1---r-­
I 

I
I 
• 2 

I 

I I 

I 
I 
I--L-...­ ~--r - -

I 
I: I • 

Mud pita had been filled and surface ..oothed satisfactorily 

Reftlarks and recoanenciationsa 

Sc:out41d by • 

Approved by 

. . . 
. . . . . 

. . 

. . 
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Parmi t No. 361 

STATE GEOLUCUCAL SURVEY 

Confidential Scout Report 

DolezalOwner . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
#l DarrowDesignation of •11 . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Locations Sec. _2__ T. _7_ J(. S. R. --=1=--- E. J. 

• • fa.ll_ J\1...,r. • • •• County, s. Oak. Total Depth • ~ • • feet 


(;a sing Record t 

____.Ft.8 5/8 142 Ft. 

___ft. ____Ft. 
I 
I 

---'-- ­ll)rk in progress at time of visit• I 
I

None I 

t 
I 

r---L-~ 
I

Developments since last v1sita I 
_l 

Abandonment marker had been placed. 

Resurk s and re~nda tiona a 

Mud pita not filled. 

I 

I 
I r---r- ­
I 

I
2 
I 

I 
I 

~--r--
I 0 
I 

Scouted by ••• 

Approved by • • 

. . . . . 
. . . . . . . . .. . . 
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Confidential Pemi t No • 361 
STATE G£tiWG!C:AL SURVEY 

Scout Report 

DolezalOwner •••••••• 

Locatlon: Sec. _ _,2=---- T. ---:..7-~a. S. . R. ____.._____ E. I. 

.County, S. D. Total Depth •• ?416••... feet 

Casintr Record: 

____rt.
8 5/8 142 Ft. 

____....;Ft. _____Ft. 

Plugged 	as followss 
Work in procreas at ti•e of v151t: 

243!)-2360 2~ sacks Leo Sand 
16~1~75 25 sacks fop .lti.Melusa 
60D-525 25 sacks Top Sundance 
400·325 25 sacks Top Lakota 
165-90 25 sacks Base surface casing 

10 sacks Surface plug 

Develo~Pnte since last visit: 

I 
I 
I 

I 
__ ,L __

1---'-'--
.,. 

II 
I I 
I I2 
I' I 


I• I 

I 

r- -'-- ­ -- -,--­I 

I 
 I 0 

II 

Cored 2155-2206 No shows 
Dst#l 1688-90!(?) Recovered only a little drilling mud - formation tight 
Drilled 2206-2446 
R\&'1 induction-Laterolog and ga1111111 ray sonic 

K~•rk• 	and rec~endatlona: 
Tentative log tops1 


fuson - 300 Minnekahta - 1479 

Lakota - 350 Opeche - 1520 

Abrrison - 460 Minnelusa - 1578 

Sundance - 640 Red Marker - 2032 

Basal Sundance Sand - 866 3rd Leo - 2400 

Triassic - 918 
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Temporarily confidential Pe:m1t No. 3~1 

STATE GBDLOGICAL SURVEY 

Scout Report 

DolezalCltlner • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Designation of well • •~~ ~a~~w. . .. . . . . . . . . .. . 

Location& Sec. 2 T. 7 K. S. R. _..,.1,~ .J!. .. 


• • .. .. ... -· . . . rotal Depth • .•••• feet
• Fall R.iv.er. • Co•-ty S Dlk 2429 

c..tng Recoorch. 


___.Ft.
a f)/8 142 Ft. 

__..-Ft. ____.Ft. 

Work 1n progn" at tiM of visit• 

Drilling at 2429 and preparing to log 

I I 
I I 

~--.1.--
__ .! __ 

I f 
I I 
I 2 I 
I I 
I I 

-~~.1-- ... --~--I t 

' I 0 
l I 

Drilled from 2163-2429 (details later) 

R..rks and HCCMendltlonll 

Scout_, by • • • • • 

Appi'OYed by . . . . 
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Temporarily confidential Ptmit No. 361 

STATE GIDLOGICAL stMVEY 

Scout RejH)tt 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Designation of ..11 ••#~ ~a;~w. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Locatlona S.C. _2__ T. _z___ a S. R. _,.1__ .6. w. 

Fall River Co S k 2163• • • • • • • • • • • • unty, • Da • Total Depth •••••feet 

C11ing Recorda 

142 Ft. 


__.Ft. ____,Ft. 


8 5/8 --~Ft. 

WOrk in progre11 at t~ of visit' 

Coring at 2163 

I I 
I I 

~ ..... .L--
__ J. __ 

I I 
I I 
I 2 I 
I •I I 

-..;.~J.--. 
__ .J __ 

I I 
I I 0 

I I 

Drilled from 1700.2155 
Corea from 2155-2163 

R...rt. and reca..endatione• 

Scouted by • 

Approved by 

• • 

. . . . 
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APIID .CO 047 ~ 21 of83 

Temporarily confidential Peralt No. 361 

STATE GB:>l.OGICAL StBYEY 

Date scouted "~u.st. 6_, } 9[>4. 

. . . . . . . . . . . 

. . .. . .. . . .. . . . 


Loc:ationa Sec. _LT. _.:,.7_ I. s. R. 

• fa).l. RJ.v!lr•••••• County, s. Dlk. 

___.Ft.
8 5/ B 142 Ft. 

__......JFt. ___Ft. 

Won in ~·· at tiM of visit• 

Drilling at 1700 1n Minnelusa 

1 .l. .. 

1700 fTOtll Depth •·• ••• eet 

I 

I 
 ' ___ J._._.' ~--..L--
I I 

I I 

I 2 I 

I I 

I __ .JI __ 


·-...:..~---

: 
I 

0 
I 
I 
I 

Drilled from 977-1700 

A...rks and ree~tion•• 
Sample topsa Lakota 320 

Morriaon 407 
Sundance 600 
Spearfish 932 

Minnekaht.a 
tpeche 1500 

1472 

Scouted by • 

Approved by 
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API ID 40 047 05095 22 of83 

Temporarily confidential Pel'lllt No • .....aQL. 

STATE GIDLOGICAL $\.RYEY 

Scout Report 

D.te scouted /tUSJUJit. 3, J. 9/>4. 

o.ner • • • • • • po~ el-a} • • • • • . . . . 
. . .• • • It • • 

Locations Sec. __!_ T • ..!...__ IIX s. R. _L. J!. •· 

Total Depth .9J7•••feet 

C.dng ReC:OI'Ch 

____,Ft.142 Ft.8 5/8 

..,.Ft.__...~Ft. __ 

lfo:rk ln progress at tiM of vbita 

By phone from Dolezal 

Drilling at 977 in Spearfish 

O.V.lo~ts since laat visit• 

I 
I 

~--.l --

' I 
_l 

I 
I 

·~~.l--
I 

' _j 

' 

I 
I __ J. __ 

I 
2 1 

I 
I __ J __ 
I 
I 0 

J 

Sp~ded July 24, 1964 

Set 142' 8 5/8" surface Qsing with 60 sacks. 

Drilled 0-977' 


Geologista Sam Ayres 1 Rainbow Motel 1 Edgemont, South Dakota 

Scouted by • 

Appaoo~ by 

. . . . 

. . . . 
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~en.l t No. 361 

STATE GalLOGICAL StRVEY 

Scout Report 

Owner •• .Dolezal. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Designation of well • .#~ ~a~~w. • • • . . . . . . . . . . ... • • 

Location• Sec:. 2 T. 7 .. s. R• .-1-­ .~. I. 

. . . . . • • • • • • • County, s. Dlk. Total Depth ... 0 .feet 

Cuing Recorda 

----"Ft. _____.Ft. 

___..:Ft. _____.Ft. 

WOrt in progr••• at t~ of visit• 

Jlld pits had not been dug 
Rig was not at location 

Develo~t• since last visit• 

I I 
I I 

~-~.L- ... --~-----I I 
I I 
I 2 I 
I I 
I I 

,;.;....:...l--~ ~-.J __ 
I r 
I I 0 
I I 

. . . . . . . . . 
. . . .. . . . . 
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POWERTEC~ (USA) INC. - ~ --~-- -! -~'· · 

APIID40047~ ) J . 1 __. Jo (-. . --~ 24ol63 cry .""P- .7~~/JIJ? J I
1·0 . ~ ~'-tf'f.o - ... . . . 


;)~ ·.4-11 Ji+ 3 5" ~ ;) $/.. 0 ~S.J. .. 


:l (...0, tr-7 y •I(,~~ - 1.1111. 

. ·--Pre._:__ 

~'4-'' .s-d ~, "" ' 1>-U r ~ 
~ ~.,.., .1-:l. ~'- Lt -~ tl.ct..~... . ' 
;).. ... " .• ... 'r'­~,Vl a 

' 
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ro~ 

/3 ~-.A.+ I 
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7:% ~ - ·---··--·-tr- _________:..__:;. 


' 


.. ·41d5 be .., -~ 

~ 11-~:o .'to· & i1 I ' '41J.!::: B-~ 
. . . . - ~l~j"q-67 

-1:11 . ···-·· . ­
b--~~-~-- t:l.- f:. . ··- . . 
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. (~~- - ---,~ - -

~~ .. 6~ 2-/3/.)__ 
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-
. 
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